w-1780 2 (3 (zf

Japanese Monograph No. 68

REPORT ON INSTALLATIONS AND CAPTURED
WEAPONS, JAVA AND SINGAPORE

1942

PREPARED BY
HEADQUARTERS, USAFFE
AND EIGHTH U.S. ARMY (REAR)

DISTRIBUTED BY
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF MILITARY HISTORY
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY






PREFACE

~ This document is one of & ‘serles prepared under instructions
from the Supreme Commander for the Allied Powers to the Japanese
Governuent (SCAPIN No. 126, 12 Oct 1945). The series covers not
only ‘the operations of the Japanese arned forces during World Var-
II but alsc their operations in China. and iManchuria which preceded
the world conflict. The original studies were written by former
officers of the Japanese Army and'Navy'under the supervision of the
Historical Records Section of the Iirst (Army) and Second (Tavy)
Demobilization Bureaus of the Japanese Govermment. The manuscripts
were translated'by the Military Intelligence Service Group, G2,
Headquarters, Tar Hast Command.,' Extensive editing has been ac-
complished by the yo;elgn Histories Division of the Office of the )
Lllltary Hlstory Offlcer, headquarters, United States Army Japan.

Monograph o 6u is a report made by L. Col. Tadataka Huwna-
guchi of Army Technical Headquarters and liaje Katsuji Akiyama of
the Army Heavy Artlllery School of an inspection tour of Singapore
and Java between March and May 19k, It covers the condition of
the fortresses and weapons on those islands; an estimate of the
nuniber of weapons, since at that tirne a complete count had not been
accompllshed, and recommenuatlons in regard to. their use and dis-
posal.

“As tne basic manuscrlpu from which this study was prepared was
partlcularlj poor and filled with obvious errors, Lt. Col. Hunagu-
chi, now a civilian in Tokyo, and MaJj. Akiyama, now a colonel with
the Japanese Belf Defen e Force, have been interviewed on numerous



occasions to verify and expand the original document. These two
officers have proved extrenely helpful in making available docu~-
‘ments in thelr possession. In consequence of information thus ob-
" tained, the report has been completely rewritten and the origlnal
'tlﬁle cnanged to more clearly indicate the contents.

The editor.received'valuable asslstance in research and in -
the preparation of maps and charts from Tadao Shudo, formerly a
lieutenant colonel on the staff of the 1llth Army and later a memw-

ber of the Arny General otaff, ith Alr Army and Air Army General
Staff.

A1l maps contained in this monograph were drawn by‘the For=-
‘elgn Hisbtories DlVlSlon.; Where possible the spelling of place
names in the text and on the maps is that used in AMS 5301, how-

ever,  on oceasion place names of gun 51tes are spelled phonetlcally
'(according to. natiVe pronun01atlon)

Tokyé, Japah.
15 bay 1958

v



TABLE OF. CONTENTS

- ‘Page
CHAPTER l;e Purpose of Trip and,Report of.Investigation; t 1
APurpose of Trlp T RS 1.
iReport on Use and Dlsposal of Captured
Weapons, TFortresses and Establishments ‘
in oingapore and Java _ o by
. Plan for Dlsposal of Weapons Captured in
g Slnvapore , R , : 6
_Plan for DisPosal of,Wéapons,Captured‘in‘, » :
Java, ; - 10
“Singapore Inspection D - 16
Fortresses in Singapore : ' 16
Fortress Cuns , A : : ' | 20
 Measures to be Taken on Guns That
Can be;Restored : o 20
Measures Taken on Guns Imp0351ble o ‘
~to Restore , 2k
,fEstimate on the Singapore Fortress Guns 25
Fortress Searchlights - - se7
Searchlights Able to be Restored -
Searchlights That Cannot be Restored 29
Bstlmate on the Fortress Searchliahts 29
,Portreos Observatlon Establlshnents | 30
-Estlmate of the Ooservatlon Fecilities 30
Oboervatlor Inplpment of Varlous Lat~
teries : - 30



Page
CHAPTER 1 -~ (Cont'd)

. Points of Note on the Observation
- Equipment g v : 32

>

Fortress Fortification Establishments 33.

"Anti-Submarine and Under-Water Establish-

ments R - 35
 -Mine-Cén£rol1ing Sysﬁems , 35
Estimete of ﬁhe‘Chaﬁge of Fértress Posi-
tions in Singapore : 36
Ocean Tront Esteblishments 36

Heasures to be Tahen on Guns Lentlonea
in the Preccdlng Text . ~ - 36

.‘ Air Defense thabll;hﬂean , Lo

Lstlmate of the Singapore Defence Artil-
lery Force L,

~Prior to the Redistribution of Veapons :
within ‘the 7ortresses Ll

'Disposition'of the Defense Artillery

Unit Following Redistribution iy
Captured Fleld Guns in Slngapore o | Ll
| Dlsposal of Captured Field Guns | R e
Technlcal.u@nuals_on,Captured~uuns , 52
;Capturéd AntiairdrafﬁiGuns‘in Singapore 53
i Eétiﬁate of'Captured Antiaircraft.Guﬁs - 53
Dlsposal of Captured Cuns  ' o 59
Ammunltlon for Captured Guns in Singapore 6L

vl



Page
‘CHAPTER 1= (Cont'd)

Dlsposal of Captured Ammunltlon - 6k
 kCaptured Small‘Arms in Slngapore' ' 65
A General Notatlcn on Small Arms: Accordlng 3
to Types R _ - 65
: Disposal of Small Arms o 68
Captured Optlcal and Observation Instruments
. ', in Singapore ! , 69
‘CHAPTERié - Ma£ters Investigated on Java !
-  rFértresses on Jova ' ; n

Fortresses in the Vieinity of Soerabaja Tl

Tandaoengprlok Tortress 1n the Vicinlty

of Patavia _ T3

'.Cheribon Fortress | 73

v’Tjilatjap Fortress . | | T3

| ’Semerang Fortress o el Th

Fortress Artillery Pieces . e
Measures to be Taken with Artlllery o

in Java Fortresses‘ o 79

: SearChlights Vi’ o , - 81

Captured rleld Artlllery Pleces in Java -

(1nclud1ng AA Guns) o 82

Appraisal of Captured Artlllery Pleces 82

Ut;llzatlon of Captured Guns ‘ 92

- Ammunition Captured in Java - . 96

vii



CHAPTER 2 - (Cont'd)
Other Weapons Captured in Java
B beasures to be Taken for Dlsposal of Arms

Optlcal Items and Observation Apparatus Cap-'
tured in Java. S

Apparatus of Any Value
Short—W&ve Target-Locator (Antiaircreft)
Directors USed in Antlalrcraft Artillery
- Coastal Fire Control Instrument

Measures for Disposal of Optical Items and
_ Observatlon Apparatus

CHAPTER 3 - Equ;pment Problems in Troplcal ‘Regions
Equipment
N Supply
‘, Guns |
CHAPTER 4 - Mlscellaneous i

Weapons to be Sent to Jepan for Technical
~ Research -

Artmliery Pleces Destroyed by the Enemy

The Use of the Cartridge Case for a Pre-
: mature Exp1031on

The USe of Cartridge Case with.a Shell

o Especially Prepared for Premature Ex-
p1051on ,

cviii

Page

98

101

102
103
103

1103

103

10k
105
106
107.
108

110

110

110

110

112



No.

NOo‘

No.

No.
o,

No.

vNOO,

To..
FNO'.L

“NOQ‘

No.

o,

. NO.‘

"NOoA

la~b

8a~b
0
:_Ll R

13Awff7
W

CHARTS -

- Page

. Fortress Guns in Singapore . . 2l-22-
 Perfbrwan¢e”of FbrtresslGuné - S 28

f 'Report on Number and Condltlon of Search~

lights in Slngapore v : _ : 31

"ﬂinypes and Data on Captured Artlllery - U617
’»v;‘Number and Condltlon of Captured Artlllery S48
‘vData on Captured AA Guns R 57

Types, Number and Condltlon of Captured AA

Guns | R B

L Estlmated Nuiber of Rounds G :'."4 - 62-63

"'0qmmmd8mu1Amm‘"f"'"'.. f 66

Fortress Artlllery Pleces - S . ‘ 76 4

¥~.“Principal Data Fleld Pleces Captured on: Java ,,88'

Typc, Quantlty and Conditldn of Captured
Guns o ) SRENEE R 89-90

”Other Weapons Captured in Java  ";«f ,fi.'n‘ 971

;Last of Captured (Conflscated) Weapons and

Ammmition to be Sent to Jepen ;‘”111

1ix _



‘No. 2a-b |
.No;lh e

Tndex

. MAPS -

- Dlsp051tlon of Singapore Fortlfications
: (Brltlsh Army), Feb 19k2

~ Plan for RedlspOsmtlon of Slngapore Forti-
: flcations, May ighe - ,

Dlsp031tlon for Slngapore Defense, Mid-May

;Dlsposmtlon of Java Forﬁlfications (N E.I.

Anny), Max 19112

. Page.

- 18-19

38-39
4243
T2

113



CHAPTER 1

Purpose of Tr1p and Report of Investigatlons

Purpose of Trlp

Early in l9h2 Lt. Col. Masatake Numaguchi of the Army. Technical
VHeadquarters and Maj Katsugl Aklyama of the Army Heavy Artlllery
vSohool were ordered to proceed to Singopore, Java and Sumatra where
fthey were to ﬁake’o‘detailod teohoical inSﬁection‘ahd to report on
the practicalfuoe of\enemy wéaponsvandvfortificatioﬁsﬂcgptured by thé
kJapanesé forcesvduring the Mala&iond Java‘Caﬁpaigos. A Survey Group
.of the Lines of Communlcation Bureau, under these two officers, was
ordered to glve technical advice to the local Army and to assist in
the salvaging and rehabilltation of weapons to be used on the spot,
'as well as to glve advlce in regard to special weapons to be shipped ‘
to Japan for ordnance evaluation and examlnatmon, s »fl_ f‘fgo ES
| The local Army was ordered to provide technical assmshance when-’
ever poss;ble.

The itinerary for the Survey GrouP was. as follows._o

.General Outline

Date- Stog-Overs  Outline of the Imnera'ry

23 Mér'-""{o,o'“ ;. e - ILeave Tokyo arrive at Glfu

2427 Mar - Gifu *'wait for plane '

28 far R ,ﬁ”f' e Leave Kagamigahara airfield arrive at
N o = Tachlarai A



‘Date ~ Stop-Overs

29 Mar - Tachiarai

-Outline of the Itinerary

Wait for plane

30 Mar

31 Mar-1 Apr  Shanghai

- Leave Tachiarai arrive at Shanghai

Wit for plane

2 Aprv L Canton Leave Shanghai arrive at Canton

3 Apr - -Leave Canton arrive at Saigon

4«6 Apr . Saigon ' Report to Gen Army Hq

' Lo T Conference with Gen Army Hq -

Inspection of 21st Fd Ord Depot

7 Apr ‘ _ ;LeavefSaigon arrive at Singapore

8 Apr - Singapore - Report to and conference with 25th Army

. A . Hq

Complete 1nvest1gat10n tour of fortresses
in Singapore

17-19 Apr. Investigation of armament and military

‘ : gquraphy of Singapore

20-21 Apr Coniplete investigation of antlalrcraft

e battery in Singapore

22 Apr Leave Singapore arrivé at Batavia

23 Apr . Batavia Report to and conference with 16th Army

. , Hq
" Inspection of" armament and fortress at

Tandjoegpriok

25 Apr Leave Batavia arrive at Bandoeng

26 Apr

Visit 2d Div Hq and Ord Depot



Date . = Stop-Overs - Outline of the Itinerary
27 Apr-1 May Bandoeng  Inspection of arms and various instal-
S ~ Vicinity = lations in Bandoeng Viclnity (1ncluﬁ~
b o ing Cheribon and Tgllatjap)
EVMay' Conpilatlon of outline reports to Gen —
Director of Ordnance
3 May : Leave Bandoeng arrive at Soerabaja ,
a Soerabaja - Report to and conference with 48th Div
: Hq and branch office of Ord Depot
4-6 Moy - . Inspection of fortresses and field axms
T May , e Leave Soerabaja, arrive at Maleng
L Malang " Inspection-of amms in vicinity'
8 May Leave Malang-Soerabaaa arrive at Batav1a
9-11 May Batavia " Report to l6th Army Hq
12 May Laave'Batavia arrive at Singapore
13-16 May  "ASingapore Report outline of inspection
RER E Wait for plane
172May“ : _Leave Singapore arrive at Salgon
18 May Saigon . Report to Gen Army Hq ‘ ,
‘ ' - »,Report outllne of inspection
19 May  Vait for plane '
20 May  Leave Saigon, arrive at Canﬁvnv
21, 22 May - Canton wait,for;piane '
23 May . ~ Leave Canton,‘afrivekat Téihokug Formosa



Date =~ Stop-Overs Outline of the Itinerary

2k May = Taihoku Wait for pleme

25 May ' Leave Taihoku, arrive at Shanghai
v26, 27‘M§y' Shenghai Wait for plane

?S’Mhy' R = . Leave Shanghai-arrive at Tokyo

Report on Use and Disposal of Captured Weapons,
Fortresses and Establlshments in Singapore and Java

The Survey Group s report read'

All fortresses on Singapore were almost come
pletely demolished. ThOse_on Jave vere badly
o damaged, with the ‘exception of those in the vi- |

'cinity of Soerabaja which are intact.

The disposal of the remaining fortress‘weaﬁ-‘

‘ons will be carried out in accordance with‘ouri
' Soethern Area Defense Policy; It will, therefore,
: be‘hecessafy to rearrange the position of the =
" guns. For inéfanc.e, additional guns will be re-;
quired to reinforce those remaining in Singapore, -
and. some guneAffom fhe Soerabaja fortress could
’jbe tranSfefred to 6ther'areas. A prisoner of war .
Vstated ‘that there were rniumerous other fortresses
" in the Dutch Hast Indies, 1n additicn to those

“on Java. It will be necessaryyetherefore,.to



-1nvest1gate this situatlon and an additional re-,
port w1ll be submltted 1ater.

Captured weepons will be used to strengthenA’
the local units and defenses.- Some of the better
types, however, will be returned to Japan for re- ,
search purposes in order to assist in 1mproving
 the quallty of our equipment. Surplus weapons
(rifles, machlne guns ete. ) w1ll be cla581f1ed
and stored w1th their respectlve ammunitlon, by
‘the local Army for future use. Weapons for Wthh
-ammunltion is not available wiil be disposed of
in the most advantageous manner. | N

As ‘weapons and ammunition captured in Singa~ :
-pore and Jave are similar, they may be transfer~ ’
red to the area’where theyvare}most needed.i~

i The short time allotted has not permitted a
:detailed 1nspection. It is recommended, therefore,‘
that experts be dlspatched promptly to thls area
to cla581fy the types of arms and ammunltion. In
'addition, they should ascertain the maximum ef-» ff
ficiency of the guns and the repa;rs necessary.

p  As the enemy has destroyed the firmng tables;
it w1ll be necessary for fresh tables to be devel-

oped before the captured weapons can be employed‘.;



Experts will be required to examine the cap-
tured radar equipment. ‘ ,
Based on this report the follow1ng plan for the disposal of
weapons captured in’ Slngapore and Java was agreed upon:

Plan:ﬂu'Disposal of Weapons Captu:ed in Singapore

Estimated
- .~ Restorable v
- Items ~Number =~~~ Disposition
‘Fortress 115" gun el i 1  _ Remove loaded shell
Armament - | - B I " (if necessary, by

firing)

" Use for fortress

6" gun . 2 Minor repairs and clean-
- o ing necessary

Use as fortress gus in
local area

-12-1b gun S : 1 Minor repairs and clean~
- - : © = ing necessary ,

Use as fortress gun in
-local area :

Motor engine for L Remove end repair for -
15" gun turret = use eisewhere
Repalr one - damaged
turret
Motor engine for =~ = 5 . Reriove and repair for

9.2"'gun . } ’ use elsevhere '




Estimated

_ ¢raft Gun

(fixed)-

; Restorable
Ttems ‘Number Disposition
Fortress 90-cm-searchlighf 7 Minor repairs and serv-
Armement ' ice necessary - i
Use for fortress
Motor engine for AO‘sets Gradually repalr for
90-cm sedrchlight - use elsewvhere
Field Guns | L.5" howitzer 43  For local units
25-1b field gun 86  Ship to Japan or deliver
: to local units o
18-1b field gun 30 . For local units |
75-mm field gun 11 For local units
Antitenk | Vickers LO-mm 98  Ship to Japan, together
Gun antitank gun ‘ with guns captured in
’ Java (excluding those
already delivered to
units)
Bohler U47-mm 9 For local units
antitank gun
Trench- 3" trench mortar - 88.  For local units
" Mortar
2" trench mortar 140 ~ For locai‘uniﬁs
Antiair- Vickers 37smm - 35 - For defense of local
AA ‘machine gun

area or ship to Japan
Further research required

on "laying apparatus”




Estimated
Restorable , '
Ttems ... Number , Disposition

Antiair- - ’3" A gun _\" 10 For defense of locai_ar-
‘craft Gun - | (semi-fixed) - S ea - SRR ;

e

| Bofors Y0-mm . 69  For local units (includ-
| AA machine gun - ing those from Java)

3" AAbgﬁnV(fixe&) 9 For defense of local
‘ / IR area o

Spere Gun | For Vickers 37#mm 15 Ship 3 barrels to Ban-
Barrels AA machine gun IR RERE doeng Work Depot, Java
' Service others and store
- temporarily

befBéfors Yoemm 51 o local units -
AA machine gan - . (25 barrels in Java)

Miscellane= | o o ) " Use as spare parts - -
ous. - S : SR  (excluding those for
' research purposes)

~“Smaii‘Arms ,‘Pistois, rifles,, . Classify and dispose ac~

SR | and machine guns . . cording to type (to=-

S B R RN AL NIy gether with gmmunition)
DiSpose with those from .
Java :

'j'Tb Golonial Troops

e fAA‘ﬁachiheﬁghns S ,,i',':k,"Adjusﬁ immédiafeiy‘énd ”
B B PR : ~ 'use for strategic de- -
fensevpointsv .




- BEstimated

S Restorable S
Items , 'Number‘ﬂ_ _ Disposition B
Small Arms | AA machine guns f,: : B " Use for defense of Shlp-
S : » plng
| 13.9-mm AT gun 228 To local units. = -
Optical | Field glasses 450 . To loeal units
Instru-. , o : |
ments Telescope o 140 = To local units
Battery commander's ‘ '
telescope , 6 To local units
| aa glasses : 1 © 5  To local units
80-em range finder 30 To local units
‘1-m range finder ‘ 13  To local units
| 2-m range finder | 6 To local units
9' range finder 1 . To local units
| AA éompﬁting _ 5 Eadly damaged'
director S ’
' Ship to Japan for repair
It beyond repalr then
for research purposes
Search- 90-mmbfie1d - _ T To iocal units
light - | searchlight o S C
S " (mobile)




- References:

l. Weapons to be used in lécal areas will be re-

palred locally° (If necessary; parts may be maru- .,:b
' factured in Japan.) ;

; Weapons 40 be shipped to Japan will be trans-
ported by returning ships,

2s Ammunltion for guns ‘and small arms will be
segregated according to types. Meximum efficiency

of weapons will be ascertained. {Work to be done
by local Army,) ' v

3. Operation and firing tebles of captured weap-
ons will be placed in order. Efficlency of weap-
. ons will be tested carefully. :

L, The follow1ng will be shipped to Japan for
research

a. U4.5" howitzer rubber wheels - I sets

‘bs Fortress 6-1b (57-mm) dual-mount gun
carriage. (excluding shield) -~ L set

, Research on sights being important, the best
sights will be selected.

Pl&n:&n‘DispoSal’df'weapons Captured in Java

®

- Estimated
_ . Restorable
. Items " Number Disposition
Fbrtfess : USA;Bethélehém . 10 Repair locally with
S Gums | T gun ERR I parts found locally
o T : or improvise
_ For fortress use5"° I
- Ship 1 gun to Japan for
testing ammunitlon .
| Krupp 150-mm gun o 18  Fortress use Recommend
: ~ e : - immediate investigation
of quantity of ammuni-
“tion

10



Fortress
Guns

Items

Bofors le-mm gun

- EBstimated

Restorable -
~ Number Disposition
1 Fortress use. Recommehd

immediate investigation
of quantity of . ammunl -
~tion

Krupp 75-mn gun -

Fortress use. Recommend
immediate investigation
“of quantity of ammunl-
“tion

‘1 Bofors 75-mm‘gun‘

' Fortress use. Recommend:

immediate investigation
of quantity of ammunl-
tion :

Field Guns

| Bofors T5-mnm

Mt gun

22

Ship to Japan and use
there (including ammu-

- nition)

British Model 1917

75-mm field gun
(made in USA)

ha -

For'local units and
‘coastal defense

Krupp Model 1919

T5-nm field gun -

' For local units: and

coastal dexense

Model 1939 TSemm
- field gm

(made in USA)-.

i1

For local units and .

. coastal defense (10)l >

.~ Ship 1 gun to Japan for
. testing ‘

B ,Bofors 105=mm

howitzer

o3

~ For local units (12)

‘Shlp 1 gun to Japan for

testing




o Estimated
. Restorable
 Items = .~ Number = . Disposition

Anﬁi&ir# | Bofors mobile '3 For defense Of‘locai  -1?
craft Guos | 105-mm AA guwn . area‘(a)~’

', 'Ship 1 gun to Japan for
: testing ' g

' Bofde'Bo-mmf'z;, ‘4 ' Por defense of local
fixed AA gun oo+ area (3)

“Shlp 1 gun to Japan for :
testlng v

R ' Bofors 80-mm . " ‘:,, 13° TFor defense'of,local
fixed AA gun R  area (12)
' :vShlp l gun to Japan for
testing - ,

'>3.7" mobile AA‘gun_,, = .vf3, ; 3-épare gun barrels re-
SN L R celved from Singapore

,5 _Replace old barrels at
'~ Bandoeng Work Depot

Bofors’ho-mm AN 'ki,‘3h*3_”For local units to- _
‘machine gmm. = gether with guns fram ’
, R Sl e T Singapore

- Ship 2 guns (Bofors) to
Japan for research pur-
poses :

| Fheinmetal go;mmf Y "l5;'” Ship to Japan for use
| AA mechine gmn . - there (including e~
R RO S nition) .

12



Estimated

-1 machine guns

~ Restorable
‘ Itens "~ Number Disposition
Antitenk | Bohler L7-mm 21 For local units
Guns AT gun R
Vickers 40-mm Ls Ship to Japan for use
AT gun there, together with
guns shipped from -
Slngapore ‘
37-mm AT gun 8  Ship 2 guns to Japan for
(made in USA) research
Solothurn 20-mm :28  For local units
mobile gun ‘
' Ship 2 guns to Japan for'
» research
Trench. - 80-mm trench mortar 72 For local units
Mortars ' :
47 trench_mortér 5 Ship 2 mortars to Japan
: : , for research
Miscellane- Use obsolete guns for
-ous. ' spare parts. Store
temporarily 4 gun car-
riages for 3.7" anti-
aircraft gun in Ban-
_doeng Branch Depot
Small Arms Pistols, rifles, Classify, and store

- majority of arms with

ammunition

Exciuding'those for re=
search purposes, use-

~ for spare parts

13



Estimated

, Restorable
Ttems . Number ' Disposition .
'Small’Armsf' AA machine gmn ‘Dispose along with those

for Singapore. Dispose
“immediately and use for
defense and shipping

protection
Optical | Battery commander's ~ 38  To local wnits for de-
Instru- | telescope ... 7 fense purposes
ments . - T : e
e Field glasses ~ 428  To local units for de-

fense purposes

| 70-cm range finder = 63 To local wnits for de-
, fense purposes

1-m range finder = 2 To local units for de-
. ' - fense purposes
1.25-m;range finder ' .10 . To local uhiﬁs for de-
i o s fense purposes Kl
2-m range finder 11 . To local units for de-
: o ' fense purposes
3-m range findér. - ‘4 To local units for de-
: ; : SRR fense purposes
L-m renge finder @~ 1  To local units for de-
R S fense purposes
’~',,h0-mm AA calculatlng'k ~ 2 - Ship 1 to Japan for
' apparatus = - research ,
| i,Coastal flring SPRRE 1 For fortress in local
director - Yo area
Research 4
lj Radar  ' L : 1 Dispdéé after careful
s A (intact) 1nvest1gation by ex-
' ST perts »

g



Estimated

. ' Restorable N P
Items -+ Number Disposition.
‘Search- . | Schiemen lSO-cm 'k For local units or
lighte | (mobile) - . L fortress
Schiemen, (fixed) = - 6  For forﬁres.s
| Sperry 150-cm B L For local ndbe op
- searchlight (mobile) " fortress . ’
Others:
150-cm sesxrch- 2  For.local units or
light . o - fortress ’
Mobile generator Approx. For local units or
- 16 fortress
: ‘Generato‘r : R 9 ' For local units or
fortress
References: =

1. Weapons to be used in local area will be Tew
paired locally. (xr necessary, parts will be
manufactured in Japan.)

, Weapons to be. shipped to Japan will be pro=-
cessed ‘ohere.

2. Ammunition for guns and small arms will be
segregated according to type and maximum effi-
‘ciency of weapons will be ascertained. (Work.
o be done by local Amy ) '

3. There are numerous operation and. firing
tables for captured weapons in the Bandoeng ,
'Branch Depot. These will be imediately placed
:in order and the e:f'fic:Lency of weapons will be
'tested ca.refully.f

15



: Because of incomplete investigatlion on the
trajectory data of the fortress guns, these will
be forwarded to the Technical Headquarters for

'further study'on firing tables. '

Singapore_Inspectmon .

Fortresses in Singapore

LGeﬁerally'sPeéking, the British Army con-
vstfucted fortresses in Singaporé‘with the idea
of warAing off-fronﬁal attadks:from.the opencséaQ
At all:times sea and alr attacks weré eﬁphasized?
and although tremendous éfféfts had been made |
:during the years just piior to the butbfeak bf
war to Strengthen these defenses, they were still
inadequate.

iThere were 52 artillery pileces mounted in
Vsingapore F9rtreés,)comprising_five 15" (38b-mm)
gun turrets and six 9.2" (230-m) guns, used for
sheliing enemy warships; eighteen 6" (lSO-mm)
guns -85 secondary batterles used for defense a~
gainst invasion; 31xteen 6~lb (57~mm) dual-mount;
guns, used for channel defense and against invas"
sion, ‘and seven small caliber (75-mm) guns for
’general use. Although mos of the guns, other
'than the 6-lb gwns were obsolete, indlcator
sights (electrically operated) were attached %o
themy . o

6



~ The forty-nlne 90-cm fortress searchllghtsﬁ -
were for the most part the improved type,

The maJorlty of the searchlights were located
vin Singapore and the advantage of placing them on -
;strategic islands 1n nearby waters apparently had
not been considered.; The coastal areas fac1ng
the open sea. were covered with wire entanglements;
lwhile mine flelds, log barriers and pillboxes weref
establlshed at strateglc points, meking amphlblousl
operations extremely dlfficult. Speclal mine con-
trolling equipment had been 1nstalled in place of 
‘sonar as a safeguard agalnst suhmarines. |

The antisireraft defenee consisted chiefly"‘
of approximately Tifty 3.7". ‘(94-mm) fixed el "
aircraft guns together with approximately eighty E
:ho-mm machxne guns and thmrty antlamrcraft guns _}
>of other types.‘ It is important to note that ra—;
,dar was employed to locate the positlon of planes
and dlrect the flrlng. |

It is felt that the fact that the Brltish
concentrated on the housing and transportation
systems Tather than on milmtary preparedness iskl

a dlrect~reflection on their'national character.;T



MAP NO.1a

| - Two 6" gun bitry, direction and
1. |+ ranges Fileld of fire ordinari-
o 1y 90° -100°, but with large |
- bore (9.2" = 15") guns is 180°-

© 210°. e U R

e® | L-go-cm Slts

‘smad|  OQlemm :f‘oﬁ:;'-'pieces AAA Btz‘y

| awa | U bo-mm AA MG . OHORE | BAHRY
| s ) BAMG | JOHORE |BAHRU

g 542
B A

R 1¢-17 Y

| TENGA S

'y
9.9(4)

9.4(4)

a4e)
UM a2
/X A

N I
W2ff du3)
P 153

BIATTANGER
FORT




'MAP NO. 1b

 DISPOSITION OF .
SINGAPORE FORTIFICATIONS
‘ - { BRITISH ARMY ) ‘

-2

'FEB 1942

SEMBAWANG

‘.
SELETAR
(Navar)
~«_ . \aREA

" .
8" seLarong

Y3QFEMBAKULL




The damage to the guns ‘and important instal-.
lations on the island (radar, mlne-controlllng |
apparatus, measuring instruments, etc.) was ate  *
tributable to the British rather than ‘o Japanese
bombers.

o Detalls in regard to the 1ocation of for-.
tresses and dispos1t10n of guns are shown on Map

No. 1 and Chart No. 1a~b sk

Fortress;Guns

. Measures to be Taken on Guns
"~ that can be Restored

A large number_of.foftreés’gUns were éithér‘:
_demoiishéd by exploSives or by premature‘exploQ_:‘
sions in the bore énd are beyond repair.‘HoWevei;
thérekarevsomé guns that can be restored and'used
afterkminbr,repairs have bee? effected. These
'are:: | , ‘ | :

1. ’Qne 15” Gun (BuenAPVista.Battery)

o oa careful test w1ll be conducted to de-
:termine whether the shell at present in the tube.
5w1ll sllde back by 1ts own dead weight by elevat—

. ing the barrel gradually._ Should thls method of

1. Details of the Navy area are not available._ Piace names of

gun sites on Map Nb. l are. apelled phonetically accordlng to natlve ‘
pronunciatidn. D _ -



T8

YFOx"tréssv,Gms m Siﬁgapore‘ ‘

. T Size of Gun Equipmen‘b-
Forts T ; ] e - :
- and | B R R T 18-1bs 0il ' ' Air ‘Remarks
Batteries | 15"]9.2" 6" | 13 lbs*(m‘d | Pressure ‘Dynamo Pressure
g ' 177177 Gun) | Mechanism o Mechanism |
. Pgngeréngf : 2 ‘ 2 » '%MUSable (scra_pped')'
quudohé.ba‘ k| e E - L-unusable ( scrapped)
o 3 (50 HP | 2 (ko V|3 (15 BP | - |
: - R B o motors for | 120 kw air com~
iekpng -3 B 01l pres- .| dynamo) | pressor) 3-musable (scrapped)
o : - sure pwm)) | , . s
= I_andang o 2| 1 ‘ 3-unusable (scmppéd)
| sajama. . ' 4 ' ‘la»-unusable (scrapped)
Ft. Changi | - 2 Loy : ,,6-5unusable (scrapped)
| Beting 1 (6") repairgd used
Kusha, 2 locally - :
= : I al l-unusable (scrapped)-’
: S 13 (0 22 |
o SR ] | diesel en~ | £ /oo ' . 3-unusable ( scrapped)‘
Ft. Johore | 3 R | gine for | gﬁiﬁ? v goélieﬁoi:’)*r Sufficient parts salvaged
SRR , IR oil pres-~ |- AR E Pres to mount one gun
S | sure pump) | | L SRR
",Belaba o] 2 : 2-miusablé (scrapped)
| R ! 1 (6") repaired end used
j Iabladore RS 2 - ~locally
~ R ~ l-unusable ( scrapyed)

BT. *ON IBUD



ce

:Fdrhres;s Guns in Singapore (Cont'd)

QT "oN 3xeud

f‘orts Size of Gun | » . Bquipment ‘

cand | L b s g 18-1bs | Oil o S Adr Remarks

' Batteries | 15"(9.2" 6" 12- | 6= |(F1a | Pressure Dynamo Pressure

R & | | 3bs | 1bS| Gun) |Mechanism Mechanism

S . . -V‘ . 0‘ ] - ) i . ‘ :. . < )

.-Si;?g ' 2 - 2-unusable (scrapped) ‘

Burofunt 1  1-unussble (scrapped)

Behelarip- , £ | h-unusable (scrapped)

| selapong | 2 o - : 2 unusable (scr-apped)
1 ‘ . 3 (50 |2 (kboV]3 (15 HP - .

, o .y motors for | 120 kw air con~ o ,

anau# : 3 oil pres- | dynamo) pressor) 3-unusable (scrapped)
sure pump) | O

, = : "~ 1 (12-1bs) - repaired;
Siloso - ‘ ]2 1 used locally
T ‘ : ' 2-unusable (sc‘r_apped) ,
} S 2 (150 HP . R 1 (15") repaired; used
y PR | diesel en- | 2 (15 ®P © locally ‘

Buena. Vista | 2 gine for. le‘h.(ii? V| air com- 1-unusable (scrapped)
oil pres- | pressor) Sufficient parts salvaged |
sure pump) . | to mount one gun

Pasir laba ‘ 2 - 2-unusable (yscmpped.) '

| Total 516 |18 | & |16 3 11 115 1




‘extraction be unsuccessful, an attempt will be
‘made‘toinre the shell with a aecréased‘basé
éhargé~(3/hbof;that employed by %he’British)
éftérkcarefqil& checking the breechblock. |

N ‘Before doing this,'the_cdndition of all
'parts 6f the gun, especially thé fecbilgbuffer ‘,
7and the countér-recoilg'wiil ﬁe‘thoroﬁghly ine
.speqted; , , vn _ |

If thevdamage‘to the motive power mech-

'anism is‘Slight) the piece will be cleaned,>ina -
-spectéd, and repaired by specialists; and teéted.~
'without.delay.' -

2, Two 6" Guns (Beting Kusha and
labladore Batteries)

~ Although the breechblocks cennot be 0411,-
' §ened>for iﬁspecti@n, tﬁé.external éppearance éf::
,theibarrels‘appears to bé.satisfacﬁory. - These
éﬂps’ﬁay‘be restored by replacing the bfeéchﬁlqcks~
.with‘sparé parts, : éinéé,the'bores éie badlji'  3
~rﬁsted, the tubes,will be QSeieSS,'uhléSS'thé§~;”
'are.cieaned And fepaired.x‘v | e
: 3, ‘Oné 12-1b Gun (siiéso B@ttery):”
~ The missingvfiring meqﬁahism'will‘bé:i”

repldced'immediately>with‘parté (if'ﬁecessary,'

23



;hew parts)7taken froﬁ~other fbftress guns, and
will be thoroughly cleaned and repaired.

MEasures Taken on Guns Impossmble to Restore

1. The condition of four 15" guns, six 9.2"
guns, s1xteen 6" guns, three 12~lb gwis, and eight
‘6-lb dnal-mount guns is hopeless. The parts of
'these guns that can be used as spare parts will
be saved whlle the remainlng parts will be scrap—
£ped. » e '

Total available steel - ‘approximately
. : 3,300 tons -

»2{ Power Plants for Guns -

There are three 15" guns in Johore Fort;
The power room for the central gun turret is
flooded and cannot be restored._ However, the
‘power room for the rlght gun turret is-in per-
fect condltion, vhile that of the left gun tur- i
ret has suffered only minor damage.

The power room of the 15 gun iﬁ,Buénav‘
}Vista Battery is sllghtly damaged. ;4 '
| -‘v; Each battery of 9.2“ gunsrat Kanaut and
 Tekong Batternes had a electrical power generator,
which supplled power to the hydraulic puinp engines

' of each gun turret. Although'these generators ana

2



engines have suffered considerable damage, they
can be repaired and used.
| ‘The power plants will‘be removed and.ﬁsedi

elsevwhere aftér regonditioning. |

3. Since thére are no guns available, thé
smmunition for the 9.2" guns end the 6-1b dual
mount guns will be dumped into the ocean and the
casings collected for scrap.

'Estimaté on the'Singapore Fortress Guns

It is obvious that the fortress was con-
structed to vard off any attack from the oper
sea and,nb consideration was given to an attack
overland from the north. The principle guﬁé of
the fortress consisted of‘lS“ guns, 9'2" guns,
v6"'guhs’and 6-1b dualnmbﬁnt gﬁns¢ Of these, the
15" gunis were to be used in shelling enemy ves-
sels vhile the 9.2"‘and the 6" guns were to be,.
used as secondary guns.  Guns ;maller in caliber
than the 9e 2" were to be employed in defense a-
:gamnst any landlng operatmon. As ehannel defense,
log barrlers were installed in. the nearby waters ”
and 610 guns were to provide tne fmre power.-"
Other than thls, four 12-1b (3" obsolete model)

guns and ﬁhree 18<1b (3;3") field guns,werg useﬁ

25



as temporary substltutes for the 6-Ib guns.

‘u W1th ‘the exceptlon of the 6-11b dual-mount
.guns, all the guns are obsolete and are’ of no
;technlcal value.

. The 15" guns were Navyuguns manufaotured in
1915 e.nd 1918-.-' | it is believedv'bhat" they vere
J.nstalled in 1939. o o

- The 9 2" guns were manufactured in 1903 and |
1919, but were installed only recently., |

} The.entiquated'G" guns uere manufacfured in
1900, 1901, 1904 and 1918 The more modern 6-10
»dual-mount guns w1th dlrector flrlng system were
manufactured during the perlod 1937 - 19hl and -
were 1nstalled recently._

The nootov1s1on»method“uas employe&’inashort
fange‘night firings" This method controlled the
vfirlng by sxbhtlng on the target through the noc-
‘tov151on sights 1nstalled on the hlghest point of
'the fortress. |

Power plants were located adgacent to each
ElS" gun, and one lSO-horsepower diesel engine
‘(for operating the oml pressureepumps),‘two‘220—

volt, 2l-kilowatt generators, one 17-horsepower



electric fan, and one lE-horsepower alr compres=-
sor were found in each plént; One maiﬁ bower
plant, equipped with two sets of genératoré'(hﬁc
volts, 273 amperes), supplled power for one bat- ’ 
tery of three 9. g" guns. Each gun was in turn |
supplied with power for 0perating the 50-horse-
powef'oil preesure pump and the lSJhofs§poWer air
coﬁpressor. | ‘A | | . |

| Chart No. 2 gives detalls of the~investiga=

tion on the fortress guns. .

Fortress Searchlights

Searchlibhts Able to be Restored

Of the 90-cm progectors, the magormty of them
heve the reflectors, the lens or ‘the lamps damagea,
and 1t is doubtful whether they can be rebaired.
HoweVer, there are two undamaged searehlighﬁs (oﬁer
each at Fort Changl and Betlng Kusha Batteries)
and Sl& others (two at Tekong Battery, one at |
Fort Changi Battery, and three at Slrlnsing Bat-
;tery) with slightly damaged 1ens ‘that can be re- |
stored. These w1ll be 1nspected ﬁhoroughly and '
lrepaired immediately, and'wil; be stored after

tesfinga i

27



| omgfort

- 961

ot

9°€8

. wf ar-gT |

Aoom uoapm>mam mo mﬁwqu 

oom m .

, ‘Jm,bm; - :.

_ o

2l

w3 ar-et

Aom ) soapm>wam J0 mﬂmﬂmu

- 006°¢ : Ca

el

moNvﬂk‘ ;=

,.;. m:.

T

(2umou~Tenp)

. w3 qr-9

AOON QOHPMP@H@ MO QHMQdVY

ooo~MH "

gl

. :mw

et

,“H,ﬂ,ﬂlw x.dﬁw ?w

Aomm noapm>mﬂm mo mﬂwﬂmv

ooonmm o

- 0fg

alt .

o lemm

mg 26 |

v. o - .‘ Oowumm ;;.un.O.HMQ.m ‘

, , ,mmdhvm

w.omww.xonmmd‘

o

,.H.ﬁwm

(m)

mmndm Eﬁﬁaxmz

- (s/m)
£9T00T3A
erzIY

()

‘eTT209l0xd
~ Jo 2ySTeM

vﬁnmnwﬂmov 

)

J0 MSusT -

(um)

ISqQTTBD

mo Mo.mthA

© sunp §S8I9I0J JO wOQQSHDMHmm.

. 28



The greater number of attached enginesﬂhad ;”
Suffered little 6r no damage,at‘all, conéequenté :
iy they will be put into use immediately after;ﬂb
cleaning and tésting. |

An ample supply of approximately 100, OOO 16--
. carbon rods (both p051tive and. negative) is
available. | | |

Searchlights that cannot be Restored

‘These will be abandoned as even after in-
stalllng new reflectors and repairing the motors;
they would be of no partlcular value. -

Estlmate on the Fortress Searchlights

The proaectors and the attached motors are
recent products and, judging from its efficiency -
and the amount of electrical pressure éndvdurrént{
'ﬁsed,‘the 90=-cm searchlight is;believed to be an
éxcellent piece‘of equipment. The following are:_
its speciai;featureéé

Two to four searchlights; sheltered in>re—'.v
inforced concrete,vafe aligned in each battery
and fixed in one common direction. Their oper-
ation is controlled by a system of push buttons
and a simple computer from the observation tower.
| The used carbon rod is easily and promptly
replaced with a fresh rod by a chain automatic -

rotatlon system, in which several rods were in—z
serted in the slots at one time.



Chart No. 3 glves details of the nimber and ;
_conditlon of the searchllghts in Singapore For-

tress.

Fértress Observation Establishments

The observation equlpment was totally de-
 stroyed, but the installations were left untouch—
_edAand can be used.

Estimate of the Observation Facilities

Observation Eqpipment,of Various Batterie§~
1, 15" (380~mm). Gun Batterjb
There were two or three observation
points where range fihders,of.the inverted coin
c¢idence type and'the stereoScopic'?ypé'were in Af
Joint use. 'calculation and transmission of veri-
ous data wasvmade through eleétrical inducticn.».
2. 9.2" (230-um) Gumn Battery
Range finders of the stereoscople type L
vand the 1nverted coincldence type were used Joint-
‘ly.v Data was. transmitted through electrlcal in- _
dnctlon. ; “ “‘ y |
”r,.}3;,16" (iso-mﬁ)'cun Battéfy
) _ Range flnders of the stereoscoplc type
fwéré USed.~ Data was transmitted through electri-

cal induction.

30



Report on Number and Condition of Searchlights in Singapore

1€

€ *oN areuy

Fortre .| Sesrch. | Desree of Damage . Dynamos o Degree of Damage
Tes . ~ : . - : ;
, §egi§ns | e Qi;ﬁ::zy R;gzzirisle D:;iadézd - - .100 ,vqlt : None or Moder-
: e B Bis W 4 | 7w | 60kw | hOkw|22kw| 12kv | S5kw| Sligat | ate
Pengerang | Pengerang | 3 ‘ -3 2 o ‘ T | 1 (5kw) ERE
‘ Korudohaba _ 3 3 2 11 . 3
) | Tekong 2 2 0 o 2 1 3
‘Pulau~ | Sphinx 2 2 2 I 3
Tekong = | Iandang 2 2 2 I B 3 |
| Sajama b L 2 1] 1 (5kw) 2
: R , 1. . 1 (T7TTkw
s | s |2y v : |2 lad) o
Changi . -7 173 (includd T : 5 k) :
s e Be‘bing ' ingvcne l (50 cm) 2 2 . l 3 ‘
‘|.Kusha | SQuom. | , ‘
Bedog ~ | 2 2 2 1 3
Belaba .| 3 -3 2 11 2 (60kw) 1
| Iabradore 2 . 2 3 I : v iy
| Siringsing | 3 3 0 2 | 21 1 5
.| Burofunt 2 2 31 | 1] 1 (22kw) 3
| Tarakku- | o 6 | ' ¥ 2 ' 1
SR g:;‘;lan'_ (including | 6 | 2 |(c1d -
_,‘Burabr’)ka “Sna  [one 30-cm) , . | type) b
: | Selapong : N S ) ' ST
1 Kanaut - 0 0 ‘
. - |8iloso R L 2 - ] =3
mangen | Pesirlaba | 2 2 3 1[I (emw) | 3
N | Dengeluk 0 | 0 3 1 n
| Total R Lo 8 151 6 | 10 I [ 16 | 2 |15 | 16 5

Note: Tt is estimated that a sufficient number of Aynamos C
be repaired to operate approximately 4O searchlights.




Lk, 6=1b (57-im) Dual-Mount Gnn-Battery
For short range night flrlng, the noc-
tov151on method was used together with the stere-r
.oscoplc type range finder.

 Points of Note on the Observation Eqpipment

Almost all of the transmission of data to
the flrlng commander was made through ‘the electri-;
:cal inductlon sectlon and the commander in turn -
‘relied on the indlcator sight (electrically oper-‘
a.ted) to lay on the target. The ma,jority of 'the
steréoscopic~type range-findere‘ﬁere“or the obsofd
lete fjpe-(plotting beerd.methdd), hewever, there ~
Were‘range.finders that automaticallyitranemitted
the necessary data by electrical induetion.r
Considering the specmal features of the auto-
sight method, detailled research will be made from
’captured documents and the instrument itself. . _
The electric calculating machlne “found in e
the observation statlon of the 15" gun battery
is considered excellent and is somewhat similar
.to that of the Japanese Navy.
| The 100’ range finder (found in Chang1 For=

tress) was manufactured in 1920.‘_Thehrange flnder

32



data apparently was transmitted to the caleula~
tion post by “the’ electrical 1nduction system.

3Fortress Fortiflcatlon Establishments

It would appear that the military wasiéri~
maril& interested in placing their efforts and
fuﬁds in living, transportaiioﬁ and defense es-v
,téblishments, rather than in the various instale -
;latlons in the fortiflcations.

Although, wzth ‘the exceptlon of the followuvi5
ing batteries, shelters, gun platforms and. emer—,-
'gency magazines of the fortresses st11; remain |
infactland could be iédeployed, it is believédlv
that .they wo_ﬁ;d»be of lit“‘ble“value: |
| Tekong 9.2"'Gun Bétfery

Fort Changi 6" Gun Battery
Fort Johore 15" Gun Battery
Kanaut 9.2" Gun Battery
Buena Vista 15" Gun Battery

Shelters and energency magazines of the antl-‘
alrcraft batteries (9h-mm permanent antlalrcraft :
gun p031t10ns) can be used elsewnere. 

| The Tekong Observation Post wes’ destroyed,
however, the adjacent posts with guns below mediw‘

un caliber and the observatlon tower of the 6-lb _

dualumount guns (protected by walls 20 meterﬁ



high and 20 em thick) remain. Almnét‘all obée:-'
kvatioh posts with guns of ;argevcglibe£ are in-
tact and can be redeployed.

The searchlights are encased in reinforced '
concrete shelters with approximately 50-cm thick
walls and one or two eo-cm X 70~ or 80~cm rectan-
gular w1ndows¢ vIn conseqpence, they are undamﬁ':'
'aged; Although_these aré usable it is'believed: 
that their use is Limited. - |

The majority of the - dunps and
o:dnanée sforé hoﬁses are:intadt. Eepair;shopé
' (a‘ttac';hevdg.z" -a.nd 15" gun bétteries) and their
machinery tools and motorsb axje‘still’ ih‘béct a.nd
thelr use is favored. 5Thé néighboring barracks
and other housing facilities are all undamaged.

éonstruéﬁion of docks extending td various‘
batteries had been c‘omple_ted.v» Railroeds in the
laigelcaliber batteries,.motor car trénsportation
betweén_batteries on Tekong,Island,‘cable cars
to the Beting‘Kgsha Batfery'(aoo m sbove sea leve
el), and autombbile roads,in other bétteries~had‘
been establlshed. Effecfive ﬁeaéﬁfes will be. |
taken to uxilize these after the batterles have ft

either been.removed or their positions changed,

34



Anti-Subnarine and Under-Weter Establishments
The existing minefields'and undérwéfer ob=~
siacles will be employed without~change; Naval -
vessels' sonar will be used innblace Ofrdamaged
stationary sonax. |

’Mine-Controlling Systems

A mlne-controlllng station was located iﬁ
the Beting Kusha Battery of the Changl Fortress.
It has been damaged considerably.

The objective of this system was to sink
naval vessels, especially.submarines, by traéing
thelr course and detonatlng mines at an opportune
'tlme. In other words, if a strong magnetlc object
approached or entered a magnetic field created by
the sear¢hing coil in a designated ocean area (un-
dervater or surface)? a disturbance would be»éx;yi’
perienged in the magnefic fieid which appearéd on 
a scrgén indicating its position, and the detdna;
tion .of the pre—ébsitioned mine fblloWed,

Anti-stbmarine nets have been laid éonﬁecte N
ing Singapore and the various 1slands (Bukun,
Tembakul ‘and others) on vhich are batteries, oil
storage tanks or quarentine stations. Continued

‘use of these is recommended.

35



Estimete of the Change of Fortress
ositions in Singapore

Ocean Front Establishments

‘As the principal aim is to establish &efense '
against énemy submarines inbthe Singaporé Harbor'
anchorage, the,major pdrtioﬁ of ﬁhe‘fortified zone
established by the British Army will be abandoned
énd a new zone will be set up around the~aﬁ6horége..
This will constifute‘ah area‘enclosed-byﬂa line
through Merbau, Bukum, and Tembakul Islends.

 Batteries consisting of two to foﬁr 6" (lSO-
mm) guns _Ywill be established on Merbau, Bukum, ‘a.nd
Tembakul'respectively5~and sonars will be iﬁstalaf“
led in the principal éhannels ana outside the‘line;
of islands. .Furﬁﬁermore, subchaSefs will be as-
:signed;to escort our ships an& to prevénﬁ enemy -
submarines}from entering the anchorage.:TheABue§§<'
Vista 15"‘(380-mm) and the Siloéoul2-lb gun bat; B
teries will Be‘completed in o?def to extend the |
controi beyond the harbor and intb “the anéhofage; :

Measures to be Taken on Cuns Mentloned
“in the Precedlng Text

Two 6" (150-mm) guns in good condltion will
be removed from the Labladore and Beting Kuéha O

Ba€§eries and 1nstalled on Merbau Island. 1~In v



addition, guns will be shipped from Japan or trans#
ported ffom Java; '(Approximately 26 captured 6"
(150-mm) guns are available on Java. ). “‘

15" (380-mm) guns in Buena Vista Battery and

_12-1b guns in SllOSO Battery w1ll be used xn the
same positions after being repalred.

| The observation ‘posts of the respective bat-
teries mentioned in thévprecéding'tektvwiil'be és—:
tablished (15" and 12-1b gwn batteries will use
the pfesent observation posts)vand will bé-eQuip- ‘
peditempo%arily with Type‘89 battefy'ﬁelescopes,

It is necessary to note the elevation of the fol-
lowing localities: |

Merbau Island
Approx1mately 25 meters

Bukun Island (south)
Approximately 30 meters

Tembakul '
Approximately 30 meters

15" Gun Observatlon Posts (3)
Approx1mately 100, 8o, and 60 meters

12-1b Gun Observation Post
Approx1mately 20 meters

New establlshments of sonar and lialson fa-
cilities will be made and,further research in

detail will be conducted. Future uSe‘ofuahtie

37



- MAP NO. 2a

{: Two 6" guh btry, firing range and
“l7| fiela |

™ Construction now being used: '

A\ | Necessary construction

',--;.‘, Future construction when strength-.
;ening is reguired :

’l.“ Dispos:.t:.on AAA B‘try is omitted.

JOHORE | BAHRU

2. Poss:n.ble enem;y submanne action:

(a) Although it is difficult for
submarines to enter the an-
chorage, by entering from (B)
and (D) Areas, attacks on ships
entering and leaving anchorage
can'probably be mé.de.

(b) There is'a possibility of . ' @ﬂmen
" torpedo attack on ships in the SINGAPOR E

‘anchorage from (C) Area.

BUENA VISTA

'y Anc.HonAea X

[y

’
_ Qj 12]b_ SILOSO
/ )

“WATER AL.oNa ROUTE,
18'APPROX 20M DEEP,

P V‘v@ 5
’ \‘?ﬁ*"‘ '
. o
):-.-h-‘ﬂ' il
_ . - s o o " \ A:
’ e . , \\ ,’
Depth of water south //; : Lo '
of B T E exceeds 25-m ‘/ _ 6"3%) .._-..,..--..gs...m,mw
. At present route is Q
‘being blockaded SN

38



MAP NO. 2b

( - PLAN FOR REDISPOSITION -
I | OF SINGAPORE FORTIFICATIONS
| MAY 1942 |
Ai, 6 1 2 3‘4'5
MILES )

SEMBAWANG

NAvAL
AREA

DEFENDED
BY NAVY

N Water shallow for
\ extended distance.
/ Only small ships

X
! can travel in areas.
5 .
) .
' ! - L)
¢ i PIAY /’ .
- BIAAKANG p » /A
. ' - L") LI
WATER) » Hit el
Lw—, %@:‘FEMBAKUL 1. &"a) - A
,/ \ A ,o’

" compakatvery 47 Water fxom 1500 to 2000-m
D_EE"(”M’ #5€Y "\ on both sides of EC D

‘ \?‘o N route exceeds 25-n.
. @/’ ' Beyond that submarine
Lo Q) travel is dengerous.

S Q
2 9
WATER)---_—«»Q

L S

8.

39



submarine nets connecting Bukum and Tembekul Is-
lands is recommended.

There are elght (one belng 50-cm) fortress
-searchllghts that, after be;nggrepaired, can be
used-locallyl One or two searchlights iﬁ the:vin
cinityvof the each battery, (including’ls" gﬁn.
_batteries), would be euffic;i.enf. |

?resent anti-sﬁbmarine'mines and dbstecles
shoﬁld prove'edequate_for edme'time.

. Alr Defense Bstabllshments

A small number of captured 3. 7" (9h-~ mm) leu-
ed antlalrcraft guns, Lo-mm antiaircraft machine
guns‘and others would be sufflclent ﬁo defend ﬁhe
three islands outside the anchorage ‘and other key
p01nts in Slngapore Citys. Further con51deratlonv’
must'be given to the require& numbersvof~gun_p9~ |
sitions, based oﬁiconditions preﬁailing'et a ﬁare’
ticular eime. | |

See Map Nos 2 fbr plen‘on use of fortresses
in Sinéapbre. | | |

= The foreg01ng simply states the minimum mll-Z
"1tary requlrements for the 1mmediate fuxure. Fur—
ther strenvthenlng would be 1nperat1ve w1th any

change in the war situatlon.

).]O,



Because of the natural resources and the ex-
cellent anchorage found on Bintan lsland south of:
Slngapore, it may become an important center for\
the future expan31on of fortresses to the South-r

ern Islands .

Estimate of the Slnrapore Defense Artlllerg Forcef

I

Prior to- the Redlstrmbution of
Weepons w:thln the Portresses :

See Ihp No. 3 for the dispositlon of the } 'j
.Slngapore defense 1n mid-May l9h2.
| “Cne battallon of fleld artlllery (model 90)
and another of l50-mm (model 89) make up the an- _
‘chorage defense, whlle approxxmately three com-g.;
'panles of the flelu antlalrcraft artlllery and "
,the Indlan przsoners of war, quipped w1th cap- /;
Bured HO-mm antlalrcraft machlne guns and 9h-mm
flxed_antlelrcraft guns, compose the air defenses,
.As~it:ié ﬁeeessary to augmenﬁrﬁhe hafbor defenséff
feree;-it is reeommended thaf a heavy arfiilery”t
'unlt be dlspatched to man the fortress guns and
'searchllghts. It should comprlse two-companieS'r}
_(to be a591gned the anchorage defense duties with
captured guns or field guns), and one company, to
include spec1allsts to be engaged chiefly in the»
ldlsposal of captured 15 guns and searchllghts,

in addltion to mannmng guns and searchlights.;'jﬁv
e



- MAP NO. 3a

4 Japanese 75-mi AA pieces

glell

b J_a.pariese‘ 75;-51111/1ffield "piecés

4 coptured 9hemn AA pleces | .

an captured hO-mm 'AA‘MG«“‘ " |

ok éap,‘cvured‘ field pieces

JOHORE { BAHRU

B¢

TENGA




| opisposition ||
FOR SINGAPORE DEFENSE} j

MID MAY l942

SEMBAWANG -

T;koli:lsv o

~
-~
nnnnnnn

».?*vv‘
'asoo

_ / SINGAPOREeL %

43



Disposition of the Defense Artillery
Unit‘Following Redistribution e

It is recommended that in the near futﬁre an-
aﬁtmaircraft unit and approxlmately four companies”
of the heavy artillery unit (fortress) be assigned
_tofSihgepore. If is considefed eepeciall&'impof?'¥
ftant that sonar and sub-chaser leiSlons be estab-‘
~lished as soon as possible.'f

Captured Fleld Guns in Singapore

The British Army in Malaya generally was e=
'Qpipped with obsolete guns., Howevex; it did havesr
.some lOO-mm and lBO-mm howmtzers."
| 1. 25 1b Field Gun‘

:  This is a towed type gun w1th detachable"~
-gun mount h&v1ng e comparatively long range. It’
is equipped with direct and ind;rect telescoPio Ji;
'sighﬁs; used extensively in~an£itank firing oy’
.usmng the spec1ally built mount to fullest advan-
'tage.r The speclal feature of the gun is the cy—
'lindrical cone-shaped, graduated scale which cor-. 
.rects deflect:.on of traaec’cory. : Although' itis
oof the towed type, 1t lacks body springs and pneup
Lmatic tlres act as shock absorbers.' It was manup»k

:factured and emplaced in Singapore awound 19ho.b

by



2. Mountain guns consist of only the obso-
.‘le.ﬁé 91+-mm howité,ers (neir tubes installed) ‘mounted.'
,oﬁ carriages. - No infantry regimental guns werg}'
found., | - | |

3 Vickers 4O-mn Antitank Gua |

'I‘hn.s is a modern, hlghly powerful gun _
vith a traverse of 360°, nanufactured around 191;0. ‘

L, Generally gwm motor trailers use pneu- :
matic tires. Since the storage life of ha.rd rub-
ber tires is short, further research will be re- :
quireci in régard 't,b "'l;hek'a.dvah;tagés and disa.dva.né- L
‘tages of these tiailérs.;; . ‘k .

| Fu:&ther de‘t‘af.ilsk of éheée guns are given on
5Chért€§;;;ka¢b;.‘ ihe'number;and condition of =

‘the;“g’un.s‘ is summarized on Chart No. 5.

ks



Types and Data on Captured Artillery

Type of Piece

'Calibér_
()|

Length
of Tube

(calibers)

Trave_rse :

{degrees) |

- Maxdimum |

Flevation
and

Depression

(degrees)’

Weight of
Projectile
- (ke)

C Muzzle

-~ Velocity

(in/s)

Maximum
Range'
(m)

Weight of
" Carriage -

(_kg) ‘

Vickers 6"
Howitzer

152

15

0
SN

o3

‘9000‘

- k100

h.5" Howitzer |

11k

15

-

+45° |

16

308

6620

1450

Vickers 3.7"

" Howltzer

o

13

-5

+40’1v

V‘8;81 |

336_

5500

700

25-1b
"} Field G

28

518

12200

1750

18-1b Field Gun
(Motox Trailer)

83.8 |

‘30 .

Be

496

10800

1550

18-1b Field Gun |

| (190k Mod)

| 83.8 |

. 28

8.2

9500 |

%0

B *ON 3IBUD



Cln

;'Types and Data.onfCaptured Artillery.(cbnt'd)' |

~ Type of Piece

B S

| caliver -

)

Tength |

of Tube

(calibers)

Traverse
~ (degrees)

- Maximum
 Elevation

‘and
Depression

- (degrees) |

Welght of

Projectile
(ke)

Muzzle
Velocity

| (m/s)

1 Maximum

Range

@ |

Weight of
Carriage

- Antitank Gun .

52 -

360

~7,/ 25 |

1

805

75-am PLeld G |
| (spiit Trail . |

5

3

._5.9 

| 58 -

Ll

| se)

;1;7*w

N

50,

- -10

,.‘*6Q.k {

g

650

| 270 f

13" Mortar

:l ~75;2:  

-

260

| (approx) .

emem

. -

G



“Chart No,. 5

Number and Condition of Captured Artillery

Type of Gun

Perfect

Minor -

Repair

| Extensive
- Repair -

Scrapped. |

}Total I8

| Vickers 6" |

| Hovid tzer

(1)

b5t
Howitzer

2 (20)

21 -

14 :

- 68

| Vickers
137"
Howitzer .

(3)

13

16 B

| 25«1b
Field Gun

1)

15 (12) =

23 -

6k

150

18-1b Tield
1éun (Motor
Trailer)

1 (é);

18-1b Field
|Gun (1904 .
Type) ..

7 (1) .

28 .

| 75-mm
|Field Gun

18

1)

Vickers
4YO-mm -
{Antitank

{1 Gun

| ob (16)

56

100

BOhler, '

-

13" Mortar .

63 ()

. -

88

[2" Mortar

;,_;éi;¢i9):,'

- -




ReferenCes*

1. 63 detachable gun mounts avallable, 1ncluding;
those dellvered to units with 25-1b field guns.

2, Figures shown in parenthesis under "perfect"
column indicate the number delivered to unlts
(including those shlpped to Japan).

3. Minor repalrs will be made on small parts .
(firing mechanism, etc.) with locally available
rarts. It is doubtful whether there are ade~
quate facilities, materials or technicians for ;
making extensive repairs on damaged breechblocks,,
-sights, etc. . : o

b The figures in parenthesie under "repair"
columns indicate number of guns that can be com-
pletely restored after replacing telescopes.

5. Tive 4.5" howitzers and ten 25-1b field guns
have shells in the intermediary positions of the
“tubes, consequently extreme care must be taken o
in attempting to clear the tubes. (Guns without
‘breechblocks will be temporarily eqnipped with
those taken from other guns).

6. This table wa.s compiled after an lnvestiga-’fi
‘tlon had been made on assembled captured guns in
kSingapore. Some changes may. be expected.

Disposal of Captured Field Guns

v As shown in the preceeﬂing tables, redeployu
‘able guns have already been used to strengthen ‘_
the local Army ’ : | ,
| Since the number of captured Vickers 6“ howat
‘itzers, Vickers 3 7" howitzers, 75-mm field guns;
and Bohler h?-mm guns is relatively small, their'
ldisposal has been completed, while the disposal
 of others will be as follows"

"



1o 45" Howitzer
'1H,Antiquétedfmodel (gnéumaticitiies) with -
notor trailef,.ﬁéving a méﬁimﬁm range"bf.app:OXié '
‘éately 6,660fm,. Itfis'équal‘in éfficieﬁcy t6 the'E
Japanese Type-38 120-mm hoWitzer.”'Guns reqqiring‘k
minor repair w111 be restored locally, Others o
will be torn down for spare parts, while some w1llv
‘have to be scrapped.
, _2. Type 190& 18-»1‘0 Ftl.eld Gun
Thiu is an- dbsolete horse—drawn model, E
These guns w1ll be eqplpped w1th simple detach- e
able gun mounts.(simllar to those employed by the:’
British"Aimy in coaétal défeﬁée) manUfactufé& los.:
-call&; and will be employed directly as coastal n
defense art:u.Ale-rya bor thio purpose, guns requir—g
ing minor repairs w1ll be repaired locally.
 disposal,of others wlll_be conducted in thevsame;f
.mgnﬁef as paragraphi"l" : e o
3, 18~lb Field Gun (motor trailer)
| ‘ Thls gun employs the screw-type breech- “
block. There are very few of these guns. Sincelf
1t is of the "iﬁch system", there should be no  >

dlfflculty in manufacturlng or supplying a few

56,1



breechblocks. Guns requiring minor repairs. vill
fbe restored loce.lly and used to strengthen ‘bhe
local Army. T
k. 25-1b Field Gun

Since 'l;he. gun is a r'ecent typek and pos=
sesses great f:x.re power, every effort will 'be ma.de
to restore its To do tha.s 5 parbs from salva.ged
g;uns, espec:.ally s:.gh‘bs, w:.l.‘]. be used. ;

Thn.s -gun has a detachable aun mount and
since it can fire a.rmor-piercing shells efi‘ective~
., 1y, it would be of great value for an‘b:.ta.nk de-
‘fense. The i‘ollowing pla.ns ha.ve been drawn u;p
“for its use: |

Plan No. 1
To be shipped to Japan to be used against -

U.S5.S8.R., in the event of a conflict with that .
country. The Soviets undoubtedly will use heavy
‘tanks to spearhead their attack. As our Army
‘has no adequate armament to meet ‘heavy tanks,
the 25-1b field guns could be employed for ‘tha‘b
' purpose- ‘ ; :

Pla.n No. 2; ’

, To be used by the local Army at the right o
“time and places Blue prints of required parts
(breechblocks, sights, -etc.) will be made local~
ly, and, if at all possible, theé parts will be
manufactured at the Bandoeng Work Depot in. Java.
If not, parts will be ordered fro
,sembled 1oca.lly. R

51



.~ In any case, the old type 51ghts of the s
model-38 field gun will be used in place of |
the missing telescopic sights". Further re- -
search will be made on gun ‘mounts and other o
parts. ~ = V

:5;; Vickers-ﬁb-ﬁm Ahtitaﬁk Gﬁn i

| This is a recent model and an excellent :
antitank g, eqplpped,with 360 traversing mount,
A great number of thls type of gun was’ found but
vthe majority of them were damaged (change of flr-v
ing pmn). Repairs can be done locally. Approxi—‘
ma@¢1Y';5,5i€hts“§r¢ missing and'thesevcan be ree
pvlac:e,d‘ .wit_h sights taken from our tanks or »a.ﬁti—:x' '
.tank guns. 1 | | |
| | Should there appear to be any likelihood'
of sizeable antltank warfare in the Sou$hwest Pa~_
:leiQ, these guns will be recondltloned and kept
as reser§e gunsin If not, they will be shipped 1o
Japan to be used as antluU S 3, R, defense (guns ;'
already in use by ‘the 1ocal Army will remaln 1n
Singapore)
o"?6g‘ Trench Mortars | ,

o The 3" ond the 2" mortars w1ll be recon-,

.dltioned and used by the local Army =

Technlcal Manuals on Captured Guns ;f .

Many manuals, espec1ally the operation and

flrzng tables, ‘have been preserved.' These will



be collected and. placed in order wlthout delay'
At least one copy of each manual will be forward#
ed to the Techn;cal Headquarters.

Captured Antisircraft Guns in Sin‘gaporé

Estimate of Captured Antlaircraft Cuns

- Among the antlalrcraft guns employed in the |
Slngapore Alr Defense, a great number of them v_ii
wsre,3,7 AA‘gun59 These were scattered over thel
?islandvat 22’points, prlncipally to defen@ ths |
harbor, thesanchorages'and‘airports.. L

Two to four AA guns were installed in each .
AA pos1t10n, Wthh wa.s equipped with a compuxingf:
'director,and,a hsight finder. ,Invaddltiqn, ra-
dsr.staﬁions (refer to the reybrt on sigﬁalZCOm-~'
municaﬁion) were‘estabiished tc.enab1é~firingsatsf
hig'ht“o'r during an 'Ove-rc'ast by pfin-'pdintiﬁg’ the"
p031t10ns of attackzng planes and transmitting ;;s
'the 1nformat10n to . the computing dlrector, whlch f
1n turn dlrected the firing.._;’ o :

Light AA guns (Bofors ho-mm AA machlne guns)
‘supplemented the heavy AA guns for the defense ofa
’the AA positions or 1mpor¢ant milltary installa-v

’tions.

53



The AA guns generally were fixed but there 4
were-a few mobile guns mounted on carrlages. A-
mong the latter type the 3.7" AA guns-and thevhb-v’
wm AA machiné~guns’were used in the fieid.f»x-

| With few exceptlons, electrically'operated
531ghts were used. In‘the-cage of the»4.5" AA gunv»
battery, the plotter divected the firing from with-
in’afsheltér and-totaily’out of sight of the‘piané;“
It is true that thls electrically—operated sight
traces the fllght and measures the speed of the
aircraft unerrlngly, however, in the event - of mal-
functlonlng or;the_destguction of;the»computlngv
di;ecﬁdr or,éhe‘sburge16f‘e1ectxicalApowéf, this
instrument-would bé uSeless.'_Thereforgg it iéA :i'
imperatiye ﬁhat a'simple.sight be attacﬁed to mgéf ,
‘such emergencies. " | _ |

| The. construction of the fixed AL guns is sim- 
pllfied by pla01ng a counter-balance in rear of .
the breech in place of the. equlllbrator.  _* :

.Mpst g?nskdo not havevfuse~t1mers.,wShells

with set fus‘es (20 - 30 sééanaS‘) were féund' in
the 1mmediate vicinlty» Spare tubes for the 3 7"

and the ho-mm AA guns also ware fOund. o

54



l. -h"S"‘AA Gun (fixed) .

Only two guns of this recent type vere [:
found but, 51nce the breechblocks had been dam--
aged considerably, their sole use is for research
bpurposes. |

‘2.  3. 7" M Gun (fixed)

‘ Thls is a recent model and a powarfnl
weapon eqpipped with an electrically-operated
sight. The~counter-balance,(filled witb lead) |
takes the place of the eqpllibrator. Two sﬁafe}
‘tubes are available for each gun. it ‘
3.3, 7" A4 Gun (mobile) B -

. This is & recent model of the field A
gun, eqpipped with a recoil cradle axial and an
equilibrator, in order to. decrease the weight of'
‘the guns. | ‘ | |

b 3" aa Gun. (fixed) [
' ‘This is a obsolete model (1915-1917), A
'not very effective, equipped with mechanlcally o
A'operated s:.ghts. S o
i, 5e 3" AA Gun (seml-flxed) L
¥ A»Hu This is 8 obsolete model, not very ef-»k
{fective, eqyipped w1th both electrically and

fmechanically Operated sights, screWbtype breech-:



block, rendered mobile when. wheels are a.tta.ched ,
’co gun cradle ax:.al. 5
| 6o Bofors ho-mm AA Ma.ehine Gun (mobile)
‘I’his was . des::.gned by Bofors a.nd manu.fac-
"c.ured in Eho'lend‘ It is a h:.ghly effectlve recen‘c
‘model light AA gun, equipped with electmea,lly Op-
kerated'. siéﬁts.' Basically, firirig is "cdnti'olled‘ 'by
kthe computing dlrector but ﬁnng by smgh'b ca.n be
' done by~ use of a simple AA sa.ght. . Each gun is e=
q_uipped’" with a minimum of one‘ sPa.re'barrel, whic':h‘ .
replaces the old one after con’o:.nuous finng of |
7600 rounde. Required t:.me 18 ‘two m:.nu"ces. ; There
are ’e‘ co’némderable numberv of these guns. »
Furbher da'ba on these guns 3.s g:r.ven on Charl: .
No. 6. - 'I'he type, number a.nd condition is shown on

' Cha,rt Nos ‘73



s

Date on Captured AA Guns

| caliver |
o (om)

| Weignt or -
- Projectile
: (kg)‘h

Welght of
- Cartridge.
- (kg)

Muzzle
 Velocity

We) |

Maxdimum
Vertical

- Range

@)

‘Rodnds;

y . Minute |

 ;”Vickers k.s"ﬂ:
| AAGun
fA(fixed)

= .;73é \

| 90

d”}Vickers 3 7w‘"
‘~(£1xed)

'fjigh*f_.rrr

22|

TR

| *‘9;150 

;0 - 12'?

'f"Vickers 3. 7"‘
CAAGun
'h(mobile)‘tcr_

Cw2 |

0 - 22

;“(SGMi-flxed)fv L

" '76.2‘ -

'loggj“j;

60

15-20 |

| s*mem | .. |
(flxvﬂ L TR

7.5

' 610;f'j{,

15-20 |

BOfOI'S Ll—O-mm o
AA Gun G e

 15o-9l?fQ;ﬁ

x:v850f;:*

9 *of 4w



8%

' Types, Number and Condition of Captured AA Guns

| Type of G

Perfect

Minor
Repair -

| Emfensive ‘
Repairxv‘

S Scrappe&

 Totel Wo. |

‘Spare
Tubes -

: g‘: ,3

T -

;Vickerskj:T"l |
1 AA Gun

: 30.‘V :

o 38iA5, u‘

ms5

,j.Vickers 3;7? 
| A8 Gun -
i(mob;lg) ST

(fixed)

(seni-tixed)

At

-

‘Bofors 4O-mn

AA Gun

,.l;6i;.ﬁ

i

L voy arenn



References-

1. Minor repalrs will be made locally. It is
doubtful whether there are adeguate facilities,
material or technicians for making extensive re-
pairs on damaged breechblocks,,Siéhts, etes

2. Flgure under perfect colomn, indicates num5'
ber of guns (including those shipped to Japan)
to be delivered to units. :

3. This table was compiled_after an»investiga—

‘tion was conducted on assembled, captured guns
in Singapore. A few changes in figures may be-
xpected. L L ST

Disposal of Captured Guns

' l Vickers L, 5" AA Guns

o available guns (breechblocks missing)

:w1ll be Shlpped to Japan for research purposes. ; 
A ‘2{ 3" AA Guns

 Four semluflxéd gﬁnS'(exclﬁding'ihose ;;
already 'deliv‘e’re_a to local 'ﬁnitsj 11 e recon-
vﬁitioned localiy‘ ‘Eight of the extensmvely dam-o
llaged, fixed guns (four guns have breechblocks
}xm1531ng) will be completely reconstructed after.
'jmajor repairso“ L ‘ , _
| Blue prints of breechblocks (plug type)ox
: ‘w:m be nade Zocally. They vill be ma,nufactured
by ‘the Bandoeng Work Depot (necessary materials , 
,‘wlll be shlpped) or, it this 15 not possible, 1o ”

- requisitioned from Japan. .

59



» The fixed and semi-fixed guns use meehep-
‘1cally operated 81ghts. If'three:sets of AA'ob-{: |
,servation instruments afe provided, three batteriese
of four guns - each can be organized (two batteries .
of eight guns will be foxmed immediately) and as= wd
signed the AA defense of the essentiel positions. _i

' 3 T" AA Guns (fixad) l ) ’

4 i This is a comparatively effective AA gun.
fThere are large numbers of these guns in Singapore,b
however, most of them lack breechblocks. They;are e

~equipped with electricelly operated s;ghte but the
coﬁﬁﬁfihg'direeters ﬁeie des%royed; -Thefefore,.eedf
ven if the breechblocks were replaced, the result b

would be poor. _
' It is recommended that these guns be ship-;v

ped to Japan for air defense puxposes. Breechblocks
will have to be replaced and the smghts of the TwPe_

88 AA guns- installed, or, as an alternative, re-v
isearch could. be conducted in order to evaluate their
adaptabil;ty as coast artillery. -
In any case, it would be. well worth while.d
if the guns eqpipped with electrically—operated d“
;sights could be reconditioned, after the reeeareh ﬂil
: and the repairing and readjustlng of captured com-f g

:puting s1ghts is completed. A great number of theig

%



A’sights were damaged.
| ‘ Since there are 115 new spare tubes avall—
;able, it would be a good idea to attempt to restore
- few guns in order to use these tubes.
| 1# ~Vickers 3 7" AA Gun (mobile) R
| This is a recent model of field AA gun.
‘There are a few avallable. See paragraph tgn un-‘i
1der semi-fixed" for dmsposal. ’
' S.“ Bofors h0~mm AA Machine Gun :
Althougb the electrically-operated sights
| and the computlng dlrectors are badly damaged, it
-would be poss1ble to use then after installing
4s:|.mple AA sights and fn.r:mg by sights o
ince they are light guns, iﬁ is recom-' J
‘mended they be used for the Homeland defense or in
' a war~aga1nst U.s. S'R.r~ However, a great number'
have already been dellvered to local unlts, and
estlll more could be used by the local Army. For
this reason, breechblocks and other essential |
 parts will be manufactured in the Banﬁoeng Work ?

ikDepot’. There are 51 spare tubes. ‘



Estimated Number of Rounds

| Ttems

Total No. of

Captured Rounds

| End of March 'k2

No.. of Rounds De= .

livered to Units

| Present No. of
Rounds Available
~ End of March 'lk2

Cohd_ition

o Superior ‘

Inferior

j -‘%5" How:.tzer
| HE Shells

17,935

20

L 5" Howitzer
| HE Long Po:.nted
_ Shells :

73,558

72,085

25-lb F:Leld Gun -
| EE Shells

: ,68‘,‘852" :

| 25- 1 F:Leld Gun
| Long: Pointed
Shells

73,196

7,96

| 25-1b Field Gun
| HE Armor—plercing
Shells » L

| | 2,692.

| 25-10 Field Gun |
i Smoke Shells

12,716

i

| ame

| 25-1b Field Gun
| Shell Cases

. eeBees

o omges

158,125

| 70,100

| 18-1b Field Gun

o~




~§‘59]

 Estimated Nuuber of Rounds (Cont'd)

| Total No. of
- Captured Rounds
End of March 'h42

No. of Rounds De-
livered to Units

- Present No. of
. 'Rounds.Available
End of March ‘42 |

‘Condition

~ Superior

- Inferior

_fho-mm AT Gun
j~HE Shells e :

' 18,888

- 13,100

7,8

Zi3“ AA:Gun ;;
HE Shells

1,02

w702

|3" aA cwn Anti-
perscnnel‘Shells,

2;308

2,308

jMachine Gun L
‘HE Shells T

89,620

10,000

79,620

-

'3" Trench I
'Mbrtar;HE,Sbells o

28,566

.vé81556"

.-

,2" Trench e
jwortar HE Shells‘ o

o on

| 169,856

126,082

‘7'43?774 .t

;2" Trench , ',”
gMbrtar ‘Bmoke
'Shells '

@

- R

. bo,528

35,64k

| ol,88%

ag *oit 3xEU)



Ammunition for Captured Guns in Singapore
Sce Chart No. 8a—b

,ReferenceS'

1. The flgures in Chart Nos. 8a~b w1ll vary with
the progreus of dlsbosal. .

3 7" AA shells (found in large numbers) are -
vnot represented in this table. . The shells were
mixed with the 3" AA shells. This. nece531tates
,1mmed1ate steps to segregate them.vk? ‘ o

Dlspooal of Captured Ammunition

Judging frma the foregomng table, the cap-
Ltured guns and ammunitlon can be used Jointly to
“the best advantage. Both were found 1n 1arge num-
nggg;: L et , .b et |
M Slnce the 4Q~1mn AT guns and the ho-mm AA cuns’
fare 51milar to those used by the DutcheArmy, it
,w1ll be necessary to carry out a combined study
.of these and the guns and the ammunltlon in Java;f
. | Among the shells and cases listed undef Mine
iferior in the foreg01ng table, those that ‘can be{
used after restorinn the guns (coastal defense 6{5
ilb dualnmount guns and 9 2" howitzers) wmll‘be‘“
1collected and the others dumped 1n the ocean.‘”
| _-Although the disposal of captured shells 18: 
‘expected to take considerable tlme, every possx-_
Lble effort will be made “for their rapld disposal._

’The~sqger10:,shell§ W1ll‘be_stered.

6h



Captured Small Arms in Singapore ,“

See Chart No. 9 for flgures on captured emallf:
larms. ' Some changes. may be expected w1th the pro- ;
jgress of their dlsposal. |
1xReferences
| - FPlgures under superier eolumn represent

arms in perfect condition, while those under
: medlum column can be restored.,‘

fA General Noﬁatlon on Small Arms According o szes

Pistolg

10.38" (9.65-tm) revolvers -
: a very great number

Wavell (ll h3~mm) plstols - a few

Submachlne Guns

Thompson (ll hs-mm) submechine guns A e
582 pieces (excluding those delivered -
to unlts) in excellent condltion

f leles

jRoss-Enfleld (7 T-mm) rlfles ~;JF
a very great number R

Lee-Enfield (7.7-mm) rifles ~
- a ‘considerable nuﬂber T

-IJG-(excludlng those dellvered to unmts) 3
:’-‘Lem.s (7. 7-mm). LG - 173 |

b‘A".Bren (7 7-rm) LIIG - eho

: Vlckers-Bertler (7 7- ) - 87

"Czhech (7 92-mm) LMG -a few _

..65‘



99

Captured Small Arms

] | No. of Arms|
TTtems | IOl Now  petivered to

j Present Figures and Condition
 Captured A “Units 4

Remarks

SUperibr - Medium Inferior

meyomets | 58019 | 2,95 | 26077 | Lam | 296 | -

gebers |, 34 o e | | o -

|maes | ewsor | m,us | oe6s | 3513 | 50 | mumeasash

Automatic Rifles| 1,350 | 669 | 28 | . | w | " =2

Pistols o s | mr | 86 | 100 | e | " 13

| very Pastols | . 28 | - | 2w | 2 | - e

;Rifle;Grenadef* R 155' "- | _;’__ S ‘ 25 , ,=:  "ﬂ 12<  ',; | .3,? - '75.

6 °ON %IBUD

LaﬂncherS" e _ , :
| Hmting Rifles | 7500 | .= s | 2100 B

Jme | zeer | we | qa | a3 | kLl | " 39k

| 42 16 Tripoas | 28 | . s | 8 | 2 | 23 | o -

- T e . 1 e

[Dowle Barrel | T
laaMe 2 B

AT Rifles



‘HMG .

:Vickers Te T=mm water-cooled HMG -_;_ff
S 39 in good condltlon S

:Vldkers 7 7-mm vehlcle-mounted MG -
a consxderable number ' »

"'Vickers 12, 7-mn veh:.cle-mounted HMG s
‘ a con51derable number ' ¥

'Am leles

13. 97—mm AT rifles - _
230 pieces in good conditlon

: AA MG

, Vickers Te 7-mm dual-mount flexlble MG -
A few -

 Browning 7.62-mm f‘ixed MG - & few
‘Brownlng 12, 7~mm flxed MG - a few
‘The follow1ng table glves ammunitlon, of
superlor qual;ty,,to,bekclasslfied_and disposed :
‘aécétding.to'types‘of»small-a;mé:'.1 L:§
‘ x R‘oﬁnd'. E

G -+ Present  Delivered
'Items - Number. ;‘“to Uhits,f

.Plstol vall anmtmltion . 165,320 51,060'

,Submachine gun ball ,»v,,,;‘ L ﬁ." : .“;-
~*wmmﬂﬁan * ~'vfwf.‘*‘&D whf‘ﬂQﬂwo

»Rifle ball cnmunition 14,409,088 3,664,550
Qlele tracer ammunltion  f?,é9;l26f‘f':;; ‘@~?517

“Bifle blank ammuniti&n '{:_j92;900 f1§”;1: ;f,g ‘

67



' - Round 5
Present " Delivered -

Items 'f o NUmber " to Units
7.92-m LG ball a.mmunition 15,00041[ . 75,000

‘7,7-mm»LMG ba;l ammun;tlon,' 68,3ho‘ *;fihQO,OQOW

7o 7-mm LMG tracer SR o
ammunition . 75396 e
VWater-cooled HNMG ball R T R A
ammuiition 12,900 e
Link belt MG ball Pt e AT
ammunition R T 5,yoo~; R
7.62-mm AA TG vall .
ammunltion E 48,000 8,000 -
13.9-mm AT rifle ball
‘ammunition - - 3k9,600 10,894

Disp_c.sal‘ of Small Ams

| There are many types of.small arms ammuni- 8
tion, and consmderable time will be requlred for,
their classification and. disposal. HOWEVer, the.
local Anmy may use. them as and when required. -

: B The use of small arms. for the'purpose of
1strengthen1ng the local Army is llmited and therel
still remalns a great surplus of arms and ammuni-
:tiona For 1nstance, it is estimated that there:'
.are approxlmately 550 rounds for each 30,000
rifles available. It w1ll be necessary to inves; 

:tigate the amount of ammunltion available for :

i

'k68 



ea.ch type of small arms., It is reConunended that
this ammunltlon be store for future use by a Anmyt;
Special Unit (for 1nstance, a native army) that s
‘may be organized.,.f ;
v - Speedy disposal of G (AA Trail ﬁount) willii
_be requlred to facmlltate use in defense of stra- 1
tegic p031tions or AA defense of ships.

| Small amms llsted under the "1nferior" cole
;umn will be strzpped of useful parts and the restl 
w1ll be scrapped.q

Captured Optical and Observation
Instruments 1n Slngapore

- The maaority of 0ptical and observation in-g
struments found in Singapore ‘were . either destroy~ ‘
ed or abandoned. The number that can e restored.f

'1s comparatively Smallv The follow1ng table gives?
vfigures on restorable 1nstruments.: These figures

are subaect to change with,progress of disposal.‘f

gﬁggg ";f?}[Ti" Nﬁmber Remaﬁks
Binbculai"’sﬂ om0 -
Telescopes : :,'  ‘ 35:’ " {”1hQ “ " ;f%i}f
TBattery Commander 8 L , :v:  : : ~;, >ﬁ
' telescope Q i ;":,"‘1’  > ‘; 6 - :
Mstgts 5 e

69



- Items ' Number Remarks
"80-'-cmura,n.ge‘ finder - ol 30 Bé.'s_.é?ftype
lwm renge finder . 13 v

3-m height finder . = 6 e

70



CHAPTER 2

Matters Investigated o_n‘ Java,

- Fortresses on Java

."Varioivzs feiftresses on Java, femerly underzz
the cbmmhd of the Ne?hhérlands East :i:ndies'Amy,
were constmc'bed mainly to protect strategieally
::.mporte.nt ha.r'bors on the :lea.nd. It a.ppea.rs a.s
'*bhough the fortresses on the northern coast of :
Java, especially in the proximi‘c-y of Soeraba.ja., i
.were :m the process of being strengthened.

The fortresses are-small, and practica.lly
.'all of them are equipped wi'bh old types of guns
of less than 180-mm caliber.

D:.spositlon of forbress on Java is as: shown
on Map No. ‘h.‘ &

For-bresses‘ in the Vicihity of Soerabaja

Mod.oeng, Piring, Madoera.n, Kedoeng and Keba.n-,,
Jar Fortresses are in almost perfect cond.:i.tion.
.‘I'he Modoeng Fortress 1s~well equ::.pped.; The large
iqwan‘l;:i.ties of construc*bion ma'berials accmuula.ted .'
't'in 'the vicim.ty of ’chis fortress indicate tha.t :I.t |
_.was planned to strengthen 11;. There are three 7 :

‘(.180-mm) guns, “one lSO-mm twin-mount, 15 lso-mm



2L

5 , 5 120-mr1 naval guns o
| |3 T5-nm guns,
2 Slts '

e

(N.

 MAR

E.L ARMY)

. DISPOSITION OF
| JAVA FORTIFICATIONS

1942

I S 80 - w0

150

MILES

| 150-mm guns

. . BATAvmo‘;i

B sANaosus

12 7‘;"' (lBOnm) guns
13 To-ma guns.

- [6 150-m guns |
13 75-mm guns. |
|2 40-mm AA MG

13 75-mm guns
2 4o-mm AA MG
|2 20=nm AA MG
2 12,7-mm AA. guns

TANDJOENGPR IGK /

o ei-tsaiaom

o *rmmwn;p

|2 20-mm 24 e

")IQ“S“EM‘A‘RYANG’ ’ :

(3 120-mm

|2 Slts .

J AVA' S R
oo ]2.105-m guns| -

3 75-mm guns
2 LlO-mm AA MG

guns

A 2 Slts

N 3 75~mm guns

 [2150-m gums|

e 375~mnguns

N2 sits

2 lSO-m guns - %maLanc
|3 75-om guns e
0 7|2 hO-mm AA MG |
ooojesus |




fguns, three lQO-mm.guns, and 12 75-mm guns, total--
ing 34 artlllery pieces, besides 10 antiaircraft
machine guns in this fortress. All of these guns
are in perfect condition."A’ U |

In the ModOehg Fortress a shoftkwave'targe€ ”
1ocator is installed, which apparently was oper—‘i
;ated solely by the Britieh officers and men.

Tandjoengpriok Fortress in-
the Vieinity of Batavia :

This fortress Was constructed,to protect
‘Tandjoengpriok Harbor snd was eqnipped with five
:120-mm guns, three 75 =mm guns and some others‘-k

All were completely destroyed.

Cheribon Fortress ; .
'constructien"was ’noﬁ c’oﬁiialet‘ed; In eddit'iqﬁ,
%o two’T"_guns‘that,ﬁere iﬁ'prodess of ﬁeiﬁg ineef
stalled, various ‘fortification materials, a1l in
‘QOOd cohditioﬁ, are stockpiled~near'fhis”eife.V
Three 75-mm guns had already been installed, but
‘these were totally destroyed.ﬂl

Tallatjap Fortress

TJilatjap is by far the largest suitable S
~harbor on the southern coast of Java facing the =

‘.Australien,eont;nent, Nume;ogsvinstallations e

73



“have been utterly demolished by our aerial bomb-;
‘1ngs. Approx1mately 50 ships of all sizes were -
-sunk in the harbor and it will requlre con51der-i‘
‘able time to clear it. The two lso-mm guns and v
”three 75-mm guns, which had been placed at stra-_\
‘tegic points commanding the harbor entrance, have
(been completely destroyed. |

Semarang Fortress

Though actual on~the-ground 1nvestigations -
‘have not been conducted, 1t Lias been ascertained
'that the fortress was equipped with two old type
Hloo-mm guns and three old type T5-mm guns, but
they have been almost completely destroyed.

Fortress Artlllery Pleces :

- ows 1nstalled in the coastal fortresses of
Java, "except those in the. vic1nity of Soexabaja,'
fwere‘generallyvold~types. They were all complete~
.ly deStrOyed.‘ The flve 120-mm and the three 75- |
-mm Krupp-type guns in Batav1a, tOgeﬁher with two $
'150“mm and three 75-mm Krupp-type guns in Tallat-
~Jap, have bEen destroyed and. the breeches are be-?
yond repalr. _ 4 j R ix
The fortresses in the viclnzty of Soerabaja’

?were not destroyed. The artilleryfpieces theére

T



arefintact. The types, quantlty, and other data -
pertalnlng to these pieces is as shown on Chart :
'No. lO.:. | _ . ;

A descrlption of these guns is as follows-‘fA

H 7" Amermcan Bethlehem Gun v k

This gun was manufactured by the Bethle-c

vhem Steel Company in 1906 or 1907. It 1s an old'
type of gun, and cannot be regarded as an effi-aﬁf
‘clent weapon. It is believed these guns were
urecently.purchased £rom America.- In the Mcdoeng :
Portress on hadoara Island three of these guns' :
have been completely 1nstalled and one partially
1nstalled. In Cherlbon there are two guns of |
;thls type partlally installed. Accessories tO’v
‘this type of gun were - distributed to varlous for-i
'tresses.

‘, The breechblock is of the Reinmetall- ;
;Borsing type, with a seallng gasket. The bore  ,{
has been defaCed con81derably. There are no
Tshields or telescopes. 4 ”') | i .

_ :]-‘ Although these guns are of an old type,
>the callber is 1arge and the tube is long. They ’

can, therefore, be regarded as heving considera’L,

vable power.

5



Chart No. lO

Fortress Artillery Pleoes

R o : kTubé""MaXfm ‘ i
Type '_ggin' ,%;ii' Length| Range Remarks
| bt (cal)|  (m) o o
C | | Three completed. At least |
7" American , o _ : t
: : - enn. | €1ght others are partiale |
E 2ﬁ2hl¢h¢m ,',vl; _177°8 : 46 | 15,500 1y assembled. Acceésories:
, ( : b lare scattered. :

, BRI Three have no telescopes ;
150~mn R B .- | for sighting. However, -
Krupp«type 15 |150 © 40 |16,000 | they have "indicators (for

Cun - . o - 1 laying), meking possible
o L ~indirect leyings
150-mn Twin | S IR
Mount |1 jis0. - 53 119,000 NeW type of gun,
Bofors Gun- | e ‘ , ' s
120—mm , N R ¢ e : S
Krupp=-type | 3 {120 40 | 12,600 | Not sequipped with tele=.
- Gun L - ~ | scopes.. ' :
f-75~mm~Kfﬁpp-' o | Two haie-nd telescopes;'
JtypeGum | 5 | 15 - 55 8,300 | one has no breechblock
= L . | and no telescOped;;_
FF§S~mﬁ: - B R e Two have no telescopes, “
"Bofofstun 19 175 1 10,500 | one has no breechblock
B E ol I © | and no telescope.,-_.,.
| ;
_References. :
l. The correct evaluation of guns can be obtained

from the data given in. regard to trajectories, the
.handling mebhod range table, etes :

2.

Due to the limlted angle of elevation, some of
the maximum ranges on the tangent sights shown in

this table are comparatively small, considering the
length of. the gun tube.v

"75‘




l50-mm Krupp Type Gun
: There are six pieces of thls caliber in fi
the hadoeran Fortress, flve in the hedceng For-:vﬂi
tress and four in the Kebangar Portress on Madoera
Island, totalling 15 pleces. Those in the hadoe~i
‘ran and Kodoeng Fortresses were: manufactured at H
\the Krupp WOrks between 1900 and 1902, and have ]f
'tower mounts. Those in ‘the Kebanjar Fortress i
were manufactured at the Krupp Works in 1909 and
their mounts are equlpped w1th smde shields. "f 5§
| ' Brecchblocks of these guns are of thei’fe
plug type. Cartrmdge cases are used and theiliji
shields are 55-mm thick. . ; B
| _ Three of the sxk guns in the kadoerane{e*
Fortress are not. equipped with telescopes, buxf:{,\
do have indicators for indirect 1aying.‘

" " Although the guns are old, they are in |
ksatisfactory condition, an& can be used es for~.e;
tress guns. | » |  ’ | : ;‘

LH,*3‘} l50~mm TwinuMount Bofors Guns 1-5#' ‘

» There is only one which had been instal-v
led recently in Mbdoeng Fortress.’ Thxs is a new
type of gun manufactured by Bofors in 1939, and

is recognlzed as a superior weapon.r Its_breechs; ;

L8



block is of the horizontal-sliding type: It has:
anielectrioal sightihg~devi¢e (Withia repeater)jﬁ
aod is:equiéped with:telescopes‘for,di;ect sight;
e . : , L ;
b 120-mn Krupp-f.rype" cun

: » There are three of these guns in the
Piring Fortress on Madoera Island. These were E
manufactured by Krupps in 1896 The breechblocks;
‘are of the horlzontal-sllding type and have tow—f
erzmounts.‘ They are eqpipped with shields but
have no telescopes. e

Although they are old, these guns are
1ntact and can be used as artillery pleces for "
vfortresses of lesser. importance.

o Sf 75-mm Krupp-Type Gun

- There are flVe of thls type of gun,'
_three being: in the Modoeng Arsenel - They wefe .
.manufactured by Krupps in 1912. The breechblockf
is of a seml-automatic vertical-sliding type. ;ﬂ
The guns are eqplpped with tower mounts and -
shields. Two of them are. wlthout telescopes and
lone is withoum a breechblock and a telescope.,"l
They are. in- good condltion and can be used asbl&

fortress artlllery pieces.‘

B



6. ,TS—mmeofors Gun

’There“a?e three of this‘type in the Ke= -
doeng Fortress;'three in thékModoeﬁg Fortress, .
and three in the Plrlng Fortress, totallng nlne &
in all. ; Two have no telessopes and one has no f 
;breechblOCK.of téléScope._ They ﬁefe’mShufscﬁuréda
by Bsfors in 1922 or 1‘923. Although the moun“hs
‘are of the 51de shleld type, the guns are capablef
sof traVers1ng the full c1rcle of 360 degrees.; -
’The~breechblocks are of the seml-automatic_verti;v
cal-slidlng type, w1thout the shleld. Thesé-ars i
in satlsfactory condition and can be used as for-
trsss guns. f | |

. Measures to be Teken with
~CArtillery in - Javae Fortresses

DestrOyed:éuns must be'uséé~ss‘féconstrucﬁvf
tion material. The following measures, therefore,i
ll be taken: o
7" Amerlcan Bethlehem Guns
s As mentioned abOVe these guns were'ln i
‘the process of being emplaced., Local units must
'1nvest1gate Just how many of ﬁhem can be assem—  ;
vbled immediately from the accessories scattered

'at varlous points-

79



~ In addition, investigations must be car~
ried out as to‘the qﬁahtiﬁy~of'amﬁﬁnition avaii; ;
able. According to-the warﬂprisoneré, some ammu,?
nition was expected to é.rriVe_ in the nea.r futui‘ei,f
If the,ammunitibn has not arrived or if the‘qpanfr
tity is émall,:dne complete gﬁb'wiil Be sent £°~  
Japan for research and determlnatlon as to its fj
sultablllty and eff1c1ency as a fortress artil— i 
,lery plece. | _ v | |
| If sufficient ammmition is available,
v'b‘he'.guns will be u;sed as fortress gﬁns in the:_i"‘,
Sﬁuxhern Theater. o | |
'2, 150-mn Krupp-Type G "
These will be used as fortress guns in :
'the Southern Theater. - |
3Q 150=-mm. Bofors, I 1~Mounﬁéd Guﬁs"‘
| The quantlty of ammunltlon for these'
~guns is unknown, since they were only recently
1emplaced. But even with a. small quantity of am-' |
‘munition these superior gmns should be used as f
essential ar’tiller‘y in the 1ocal fortress.
";'4*' 120-mm Krupp-Type Gun | ; »
| These will be used in the Southern Thea-=

ter at less important points.»



, .5;' 75-mm Gun-(Krupp and Boforsv'byvpe) |
kY These will be used in the Southern Thea-‘j

tef.‘ In using ‘the varzous types of guns mention- {
ed above, the local units must ascertain immedi~_ij
ately the quantlty of emmunitlon available and
;collect the manuels concernlng the range tables.
Prisoners will be interrogated in regard to data
on telescopes. | | | '

ﬁearchllghts

L. Measures for Repair and
- Maintenance of Searchlights

- 150~cm Fixed Searchlights
(to be used in fortresses)

| Pbst searchlights are of the Siemens«
<Schukert type. Six can be regarded as still usa~
ble.  Thelr preservation, malntenance and method ;
,°f utilization is important. - K
b, 150-cu Mobile Searchllghts (for anti-
g aircraft defense and for use in
fortresses) 3 &
,<The greater number is of the Sperry
itype. There are. four of these intact, and six
sllghtly damaged. These can be repaired eaemly.;
’ ACCessories o ERUE
‘; l) Fixed Dynamos | _ e
 There are six l7-kilowat'b (o

81



volt) diesel engines of the old type and one 22
kiloﬁattléilydynamov  They are in woikable'GOn-’  
dition and can be used. ' |
| = . 2). Mgﬁile‘Gégérators
‘There are six ﬁhat~are'intacﬁ,;’
éﬁdYappfoximately ten that can be repaired. Thége.
.should be repaired as soon as possible. .
T 2, Observations Concernlng the Searchllghtsj
| The greater number of tbe projgctors,
exéept.those of Dutch‘or Frénchkmanufactuxe, aré 
made by Sperry and SiemgnséSchQKérts;  Their‘éfé;
ficiency is already known. Each»hés aﬁlso-cm
diameter, and is similar to those used in ou£  o
country. These projeétoré wi1l be(ﬁidéiy used;g,
To supplement the shortage of fixed .
searchlights, mobile searchlights, some of which::
‘could be used for antlalrcraft purposes, will bei'
attached to the fortresses.‘ |

Captured Field Artlllery Pieces in Java
(1ncluding A Guns) '

Appralsal of Captured Artlllery Pieces

‘ ,There are‘several types of;field pieééé;”buti
,tﬁeir‘quantity is small. The field pieces had 32

‘been purchased from foreign countries and ﬁhe‘37 



'Briﬁish‘end Americans had combined forces, ~ The
,erfiilery pieces afelnew with the”exceptien of
the field pleces. All of.them are Vehicleédra;vm‘v
(e#en the mduﬁtain guhs) The greater number of ’:
“‘them was manufactured at Bofors in Sweden although
lsome were manufactured in England Americe and
Germany ]
75-mm Bofors Mountain Gun _ o w
This is an excellent mountain gun Al-.x‘
'though some have iron wheels, the greater number o
»are eqnlpped wlth pneumatlc rﬁbber tires. Furtheru:
more, they are equapped to be horse-drawn (remova-j
ble). | | i
B v the‘sights of theselguns ave damaged, .
fauxmliery 51ghts wlth clinometers can be attached
to the breeches." _‘ |
‘2;. los—mm Bofors Howitzer ,
~ This gun is superior to the lOO-mm how«f‘
'yltzer (1929) The wheels belng of solid rubber #
and the buffers attached to the gun-carriage, l;‘i:
| make it convenient to be drawn by a vehicle. This
| gun is eqpipped with an auxiliary s;ght similar f”
ito that of the mountain gun descrlbed in the pre-fi

'xv1ous article‘ ”3_‘w



‘3. 80-mm Bofors Antialrcraft Fleld Gun
Made in 1939, this gun is a new type of;‘
antlalrcraft artlllery. It resembles and was .:
manufactured in the same factory as the 75—mm
antiaircraft gun, whlch was captured during the
Chlna Inc1dent.- It is not necessary to bring
down the slide supportlng the carrlage of the'“
mountlng when moving ite Having a callber ofb_
80-mm this gun has an electric sight, the lenseéf
ﬂof whlch accordlng to war prlsoners, are a prod;
'uct of Zelss, Germany. L | »
L, 80-mm Bofors Fixed Antlalrcraft Gun
: Thls gun is smmllar to that described
above, éxcept that 1t 15 flxed.. ‘
5. 105-mm Bofors Mbbile Antialrcraf% Gun #?
e Manufactured in 1931 this ‘gm ca,nnot be
?con81dered a particularly good weapon but it can.
be used as an antlalrcraft gun.‘” u | |
‘ The only laying apparatus attached 15
the electrac laying mechanlsm. To move the gun, 
«mobile Wheels can be attached t§ ﬁhe front and
»rear of the mount.L h ; o Ry
o f6 3 7" Mobile Antiaircraft Gun e | |
= Made 1n England, this gun corresponds |

to those captured in Singapore.

84



Te 4O~mm BOfors Antiaircraft Machine Gun
| Similar guns were captured in Singapore.~

kThese antlalrcraft artillery pleces were made in ,
kSweden and in England.‘ The guns manufactured 1n‘f
Sweden are equipped with mechanlcal smghts and
vantiaircraft laying telescopes. Those made in .‘v
England, instead of the laylng telescopes, have
front and rear sight attachments. _f- B
s There are 25 spare barrels for this type
Of gun . |

8. Pleld Artlllery | :

‘.: Manufactuxed in England, Germany, ana ‘
'Amem.ca, ‘bhe gtms are of the old type. They a.re,
'however, equ;pped wlth rubber tlres, enabllng
: ’chem ‘t.o be drawn by vehicles‘ B

| The English 1917-type, American—made

. 75;mm field artillery pleees are very similar to
'ﬁhe'lSéib ﬁehicleédreﬁﬁ-field guﬁs ceptured in .
;Slngapore, with the exception of ﬁhe &ifference ;
in caliber. ; » | : |
| ' The 1919-1;ype Kmpp field artillery are
4,‘fofthe oldtype. - LR
b The American 75-mm fleld guns, although

.'made 1n 1939, are not regarded as a good weapon.

‘85"'



9. l&7~mm Boyler-Type Ant:.tank Gun |
| v This gun corresponds t0 ﬁhose captured
_in Singapore. , :
0. uo-mm Vickers-‘l‘ype Antitank Gun

' | Sn.milar to those captured. in Singapore, :
.v'these guns were purchased from Engla.nd. g A
o 'll..f 37-mm Amencan—Made An’c:.ta.nk Gun S

It seems that several of these guns were_k

:—pux'chased from Amerlca recently. : Although the
gun data has not been clamf:.ed., the gun ha.s a
.l:.mber. It is a 58 caliber and Lhe initial ve- '
‘locity :Ls estlmated to be at least 800 meters.

) ." 20t Rhelnmetall-Borsn.ng
Antiaircraft Machme Gun

‘ This is similar to those in Japan. o
131.‘ 20»mm Automat:.c Gu.n :

L I; Manufa.ctured at the Solothum fac*bory, ;
‘bhis gun 1S mo‘ved by a s:;.mple two»wheel carriage..
o lh 80~mm Trench Mortar - |

/ 'I‘his mortar resembles the 81-mm Stokes- |
Brandts i3 a.nd was macle at ’che Ba.ndoeng Arsenal.
'J.S Light Trench Mortar | e

'b Closely related. to 'bhe grenade lamcher,

th:.s gun has a ca,liber of l&‘?-mm‘. It ha.s “the. ma.rk



of’the' Brendt Factory. - It is und.érstood tha'b ~
.several of these trench mortars were purchased
ifrom that factory. | ‘ ’ _
Chart Nb. ll shows the prlnclpal data of thei
captured fleld pieces.* The type, qnantlty and

lcondltion of the_capturedjguns are shown,on Chart

NO . ; 12a~b. :

k87f



Principal Data Fleld Pieces Captured on Java

f'fcai;‘
(nnn)

Tube_
Length

Traverse
(degrees)

‘Elevation
(degrees)

Weight of
Projec~
tiles (kg)

(m/sec)

Muzzle
Velocity

Maximum -

Range

Remarks

IRNE

-10
+50 ;

6.5

390

7,750

Some have rubber tires |

and circular. shafts,
others have 1ron whevls.

: Vehicle-drawn.

{Enetisn 1017 T'ype |

{ 75-mm F1ld Gun'
-gAmerlcan Make

A

©16.5 -

- 5,800

"Yehiclefdraﬁn- o

i l9l7-Ty‘pe 75-mm
| F1d Gun (Krupp)

e

29

s _8
o +30

6.5

5hh

1 9,800

%éhicle-drawn“-

| American 1917 Type

- T5-m F1a Gw

5

36 |

.42j

Y
o #l5

9,700

VVéhicle-draﬁn
nOScillatlng type

105-mm Bofors'}-,;Tmi‘ |
Sl 1105

fiHow1tzer

a1

1

e

10,500

Solid tlres and axle
-springs -

"80-mm Bofors
;AA Gun

360

6k

750 |

.1105-mm Bofors
vfMpbllg AA Gun

205

o

360

' 80-mm Trench
;bertar

' ;ff‘Stokeé—Bmandlt-type'madé’

in the Heﬁherlands East

”"nIndles ’

| h?-mm Trench Mbrtar

7

Brand1t~type

17Amer1can 37~mm
faTGun

37

58 |

| Timber attachment .

EVéhlcle-drawn lff;n

TT. ‘O qaey)



)

Twe, Quan’city and Condltlon of Captured Guns

Type L

"-Nb Breech\

' Guns with Parts Mlssn.ng (I'lxclud:mg musable Guns)

‘ Est;tmate

Block

Lacklng Flr—,

ing Mechanism

No Tele- :
scope

Dama.ged S:Lghts
or No -Sights

Complete
Gun

_{Repair:

Iight | Heavy

Repair

R
- Jusable | -

| Totali

| 75-mm Bofors’
L ME Gun :

_

15,

o .

’}_'k -

2@ | 1

T

| 75-m Bofors
| Mt Gun

(Iron wheels )y

: .»Engllsh 1917
 Type T5-mm

1 F1d Gun . :

= (America.n Make)

| |

10

1917 Type

| 75~mm Fla |

‘Krupp Fld Gun 2

1939 Type

}7S~=min Fid . -
~1-Gun Amerlcan 1

| o

I

| lOS-mm Bofors
| Howitzer

fléolmm'Mbbilé;,
AA Gun -

§105-mm Bofoz's e
‘Mob:.le AA Gun |

: "3 Ve Moblle ,
1 AA Gun =

(excha.uge- .
able bar ls) o

w2T ron rEm



06

Type, @uantlty and Condition of Captured Guns (Cont'd)

Guns- with Parts M1ss1ng(Exclud1ng Unusable Guns)

Estimate

;f'"spygeif{ o

No. Breech

Lacklng Fir-
ing Mechanis

No Tele—
_scope .

Dameged Sights

Complete
Gun -

Repair

Heavy

Un-
usable

ToEal |-

80~mm Bofors

EixedyAA{GUn

fz‘v Block

>

or No Sights

‘1~bn

3

‘Repair i

| g

16

{b40-mmn Bofors

| 9 (6) |

3

18 |

,ho-mm Bofors_,-
{AA MG o

(Eng. Maké)

_16 

16 i

‘165'

4_ 'Jf 16 { 

|20~m” Fheina-
etall AA MG ¢

:7" (‘2) .

|

|b7-mm Bayler
' :AT Gun_ -

_’ 13 S

1(2) :

ko

: 22

@ype’AT'Gunf

hé—mm:Vi¢kefé '

29

-19 ,A

3;(23);‘ “

737-mm Amerlcan r.- 

AT Gun

| 'Solo-»:‘ B

thurn Machine

Gun -

: 28

80-mm Trench
mkutar

5k

':.13,;E.

beemm Trench
Mortar e

| 3T “oN xEW



References:’

l. In the colwm of "Complete Guns" the numbers
in parenthesis show those delivered to the unitss

2. "Light Repairs" means repairs requiring at-
tachment of such small accessories as firing mech-
anisms, etc., which can be accomplished easily.
Under the column of "Light Repairs" the nimbers -
in parenthesis designate guns which could be com~
pleted by equipping them with telescopes.

3. ‘"Heavy Repairs" specifies those which require
necessary adjustments to breechblocks, Sights, etc.

4, There are 25 spare gun tubes for the ho-mm
antialrcraft machine gun. ‘

'5. With the progress of adjustments, “the number 8
_of usable guns will 1ncrease. o

91



Utilization of Captured Guns

Such guns as the hO—mm'Bbforé‘anﬁiaircraft'
machine guns, shown in the,precedingléhart, are
already'being used by our ﬁnits.' |
| 1. 75;mm Bofors Mountain Guns

_ 'Theée guns have two typés'bf vwheels =
rubbef or iron. vTﬁe majbrity h@vé héither éights
‘hor telescopes,ihowever, they do hafe auXiiiary.
sights which will satisfy the requlrements when
attached to the breeches, N

Sincé‘this type of gun was captured dur-

ing the China Incident and since their firing
‘tablées have been compiled ih Japan, it wbuld‘bé
far better to send them back to Japan for read-
justﬁent. |

2. Tield Ar’tlllery

The major portlon of the Engllsh-type

T5-mm field guns is usable, provided_telescopes 
are installed. It is neéeséary; fherefore,.fol~ .
experlment with the old-type telescopes of. the o
38 field gun type in order to fit them to the 5=
mm field pleces. In the meantime, a simple lay-: 

ing apparatus is being pfepared for immediate use.

92



in direct sighting.

The 75-mu field guns, manufactured at the.
Kfupp factories and in Ameriéa,'cah be used im- ‘
: hediately. Since these field pieces are of the
Vpld#type and fewlin-ﬁumber, it is preferable to
émploy'fhem és reinforcemehts‘for local.units or
for coastal déiehses. | |

3¢ 105~mm Bofors Hoyitzer

Theré are nine cémplete‘guns’of this
type. Two battefies can be orgénized<with four
guns to each battery énd they can be satisfacto;
rily used as reinforéeméntS»fOr local units. Nec-
essary repairs.will_ﬁe ﬁndertaken‘at the Baddoeng
_Arsenal, | | | ! |

4, 80~-mm Bofors AA Gun |

Thé usé of these guns is twé—foid; Tﬁgj
cén bevﬂSed either in.field operations or employ=
ed,at»key'bbintsg Oonly bne‘electiic4éight is ate
tachéd to each gun. They are not:éqﬁipped with
calculatoré.‘ Since they cannoﬁ funéfioﬁ as antle
aifcraft weapbnsg_it ié neéeséary %o send one of :
them to Japan for research purposes to détermine

whether the 88-_.type'e;ntiair__era_ft sightiﬁg' instrie

ment (mechanical) and the caicﬁlator developed in

93



Japan could be adapted to this type of gun. Re-
pairs Wlll be carrled out in local regians.

The Bandoeng Arsenal will m&nufacture
néceséary breechblocks, ete. Orders for required
parts will be sent to Japan only in cases of ab-
solute neee581ty..

5. 105 Bofors MobileAntia‘ircmft Gims
‘Ibasures mentloned above will be applied
to this type of gun. One out of every three wille
be repaired by substituting 8 spare gun tubeefor.-
the eldJone. |
6. 3.7" Mobile Antiaircreft Guns

Premature explosions at the muzzles have
damaged the gun tubes. Three spare ones have been
reguested to be sent from Singapore to the Ban- o
.doeng Arsenal to replace the damaged tubes.

7. 40-mm Bofors Antiaircraft Machine Gun

These guns were‘produced in‘Enélénd and'
Sweden. A1l of those made in England 1ack~breech-?
blocks but they can be made at the Bandoeng Arse-
nal. .

These guns are similarvte»those eeptﬁiedV
in Singapore,'however, the Bofors'heve.qnly mech~
_enical'sights. Amﬁunitien;on'haﬁd for the guns
will be used by local wnite.

9k



8. 20-mm Rheinmetall Antiaircraft
Machine Gun :

Since theré‘are very few of these guns
and there are already some of them being used in:
Japan, it is better to send these to Japan where,
aftérvnécessary repairs, they could be used ad-
'Véntageously.

9+ U7-mm Bayler Antitenk

| Some lack sights and‘teleécopes. Tﬁe
sights can be manufactured locally. Reépisitions’
for parts will be~sent to Jépan'only‘in caée.of
direknecessity. |

Afﬁer the completion of repairs the guns‘>
‘will serVe as reserve equipment to be used in ééQ'
sentialiareas. |

10. 40-mm Vickers-Type Anti tanis wai

Since these guns ére identical with those
captured in Singapore, 'they.will be dealt with in,
the same ﬁay. |

1l. 37-un Antitank Guns Made in América

Since there areVVery féw of this tjype

of gun, it is recommended that they be used for

training purposes.

95



12, 20-mm Solothurn Automatic Guns
. Guns of this type will be used for re-
,ihrorcemeht of local units.
13. Trench Mbrﬁars | ,

The majority of the 80-mmimoffar5'lack7;l
the laying épparatus.  The Bandoeﬁg Arsén&l ﬁili}‘
manufacture this apparatus%i Sparefparts(méy be
;obtéined‘from Jépan, if hecessafy. ‘The ‘trench
mdrfars are to be used to reinforce local wnits.

As there are verj few W7-mn trénch_morg“
tars, théée can bé disregarded.

1k, Besides the abovementioned, there are
’lh old type mortars, 25 old type infantry artil-
lery pieces; three old type mountain guns; 20
old .type Krupp field guns, and four 3.7" antiéir-
craft gun mounts (without tubesz made in England.
These gﬁhs will be used for reconstfuction pur¥ B
_pdses,.ﬁith théfexception'of the 3;7"_antiaif~ 
craft gun mounts. Thesé will be used if the plans
for their’productionfare»éut into effect.v |

Ammunition Captured in Java

' As the ammunition captured 1n Java is now be-
1ng checked and classmfled the actual quantity

cannot.be stated-as,yet. In the.viclnlty of

.96



Chart No. 13-

Other Weapons Captured in Java

_Division Degree of Usability
o : : Total
L Article Serviceable | Repairable Scrap :
| sabers 7,273 7,071 . | 26,208 40,552
Bayonets 9,839 13,652 \3,773 - 27,264
Rifles 14,184 6,216 16,881 ‘37;281-
Carbines 7,961 3,829 s 9,87k 21, 66X
| Auto. Rifles 612 ' 719 185 1,516
éistois 5,849 3,922 3,349 13,120;;7
8 ine. ‘ ‘ : S
s 1,551 98 1,649
Shot Guns 11,018 3,636 | 14,652
CAENY Maclilne 850 101 122 1,081
Heavy Machine o
| Gun:y . - 2,037 657 ; 9k 2¢788
13-97-mm Anti; | : | . TP
| tank Rifles Ak o -

91




‘Bahdoeng along there are about 40 semi-cavé’gnd'

»¢ave’éﬁorégé dumps; ihholto»3606 feet.éqﬁére,'éach*
filied%Witﬁ ammﬁnifidn. It is necessary to checkf
lthe condlticn and to classlfy this ammunltion. :

N Other Weapons Captured an Java

" Chart No. 13 shows ‘the weapons captﬁred 1n 5
iBatavia, Bandoeng, Sqerabaja,‘and Malang.v Some a
changes in numbérs may be eypected after necessary'
"adjustments are made at a fumure date.'k ;
The Netherlands Fast. Indies Axmy used ::1 wide :
variety of" arms. Some of the principal ones can j;
be classified as follows : |
Pistols e o
“8 Q= Mrl (prob&bly maﬁe in Holland)
 ‘Mausers (7. 2~mm) "A -dApprox. , 600 5
vaolts (74 62-mm) |  ; } .; R "6007:,‘
| Colts (13 43-mm revolver) Lo k_i;bOOV ;
ﬂ-Aster_ (11 hs—mm) g v‘3i74¥~ "‘f‘v‘ 700 f ¥~

 “,‘,Au$omatic‘Pistols_ _ , ,
o ThémPSOn‘yi‘(ll«h3~m@), f ;-f723'compiéte', ’
;‘ 5Schmeissér' (8. 82-mm),‘ ";i:797‘>' AR

f kUSA Harringbon - | B
BiCh&rdSOn (llcllsmmm) "vf"‘ : ‘, ’ 31 ‘", |

:98‘ 



Rifles (numerous in type)

Steyer rifles  (6.5-mm) 1 ,.13;850_"
e o e B 11,066
Johnson rifles  (7.62-mm) 4,885
Hembrug (645-zm) 1,267
Steyer carbihés (6e5=mm) - 17,650

Hembrug carbine (6.5-mn) 2,803 |

Johnson automatic rifles ; : o
(1941~type T.62~mm) . 61k

.Besides those 1isted‘above,kvarious other .
rifles were found, such as T.7-mm caliber rifles,
including Teruni and Steyer guns.

Bayoﬁéts mustlbe classified according tb
their adaptability to rifles.

Light Machine Guns

Madsen (6.5-mm) o 430
CBren  (7.7-mn) | 325
Lewis-type Hembrug = B 69

Heavy Machine Guns

USA Hotchkiss heavy machine 300 coﬁpléte
gun (7.62-mn) ~ (new)

Vicker's water-cooled type o

Vicker's water-cooled type
(7:7-mn) (made in Australia) 126

99



Heavy Machine Guns (Cont'd)

Colt (7.62-mm) 53
'.Tiat (8mmmn) 20
A few vehicle-mounted Colts (7 7-mm) Brown~
Vings (7. 7-mm) antiaircraft machine guns, Shwarz-
Roze heavy machine guns, heavy machine guns (6 5~
.mm), and Hembrug heavy machlne guns, etc‘ |
Colt 13, 7~-m antlalrcraft machine guns "9§

Antitank Riflesl

'13.97-mn antitank rifles, made in Australia, .
are similar to those captured in Singapore.

Weapons for Airplanes

Vickers-Armstrong>(7.7+mm) 536 complete

Colts (7 7-1ma) 103 "

Colts (12.7-tm) 350 new

Others ' . , considerable
INﬂdber

The present quantlty of ammunitlon for weap- 

-ons is as follovs

Ttem . Quentity
.Roundé of ammmition for pistols 2,488,000
 Rounds of ammunition for rifie§ ; !,:26,9023000’
Rounds of armor piercing- — ' ,
ammmition for rifles - o 583,500
Blank cartridges for rifles . 52,000

12.7-mm antisircraft machine o i
em bullets R LRI 7;826,000 -

100



The numbers listed above are round figures
and might be drastically changed with ﬂhe piogf
ress. of the sorting out process, o

Sortingvout and classification of ammhnitidn
according to the types of weapons and caiiber will
be effected later.

Measures to be Taken for Disposal of Arms

The weapons and ammunition uSed by the Neth-
erlands East Indies Army are many and varied. It
will require an extended period»of time to thor~
.oughiy'classify thein. . | _

Among the vérious types of arms, those of
ﬁhich there is a large quantity must belsorted
out first, together with their ammunition, so
that the special. units (Naetive Volunteer Army),
after théir activation, may be equipped with them
at'oncé. ‘On the other hand,'iflthere is only a
Tew they will be used for reconditioning purposes,
with the exception of those which can be used fér;
training purposes; ’

 There are only a‘few antiaircraft machine
guns and antitank rifles but there is a iargé .
Stockpile of. ammunitioﬁ for}these’weapons. .The

available guns will be used &t vital defense

101.



points for ship protection and for the strengthenuf
ing of unlts.

Some of the weapona, especially the machlne‘
guns, are similar to those captured in Singapore. i

thlcal Items and. Observatlon
Apparatus Captured ianava

‘Among the humerous oaptured items,»those thatf
are in satisfactory conditions and can be used are‘
as follows (the figures 1isted below will be chang~

ed after their elassmflcatlon is completed)

~ Article - Quantitx , Remarks
Field clinbmeterS"o'.f:'SS Largest in number
are of Zeiss make
Binoculars . k»» “ ﬁ28Af:Véry few.good ohés .
700 ~mm range findefé'-'. 633 Zeiss make |
1l-m range finderé,v V_oil é"‘ |

l.25-m range finders' 10 Zelss make

2-m range Tinders ‘11 Zeiss make

3-m range finders = "A"

h-m range finders- 1

Directors for the hO-mm "2 Menufactured at the

- antiaircraft machlne gun o Gamma Factory in

a . £ Budapest

«Coastal fire control - 1 The apparatus'isfin_,
1nstruments . . . . the Kebanjar For-

~ tress - manufac- ,
tured in the Nethe
,er;gnds,EastJIndlos

102



Apparatus of Any Value

Short-Wave Target Locator (Antiaircraft)

‘Mechanism of this type was found only in the
Modoéng Fortress’on Madoefa Isldnd. It was.made
ih.America about 1940. Abcording'tovwaf prisoners:.;
this device was handled b& British and Auétralian
officers and wa.s kept a secret from the Dutchbsdl-
diers. . 'Tnoughkélightly damaged the 6rigina1 struc-
ture remains unchanged. Since i;§i5-an'important
apparatus, it is necessary to have experts condnbt
invéstigation of this device immediately.

"Directors Used in Antiaircraft Artillery

| Manufactured at the G@nmm.fa¢£ory'ianudapest;
this device, small in size, is used in the ho-mm‘ |
'antiaircraft machine gun. ._
 one of these should be sent to Japan for re-
,seérch PUIPOSES.

CoastalkFiré Control. Instrument

Tois mechsnism wes attached to the 150-mm
guns in Kebanjar Fortress on Madoefa Island.i_It-
vas made at thevBandoéng'Arsenal in the Nether—.
lands East Indies. Research ﬁork on this device
should1be conducted immediately. Afﬁef dﬁe.in~

vestigation of its operational methods have been

103



completed the apparatué Yi;l.be used in local for-
tresses.

Measures for Disposal of Optical .
Items and Observation Apparatus

.These'instruments will be used by local tnits
or‘foftreSses; with the exception of those sent to

Japan for'researéh'purposeSe'

10k



~ CHAPTER 3

Equipment Problems in TrdpiéallRegions

Qpefations in Malay,and Java revealed the'
adaptability of Japanese equipment, such as guns,
small arms, observation instrumenfé, etc.’to trop=
ical operations.x' | ‘

'Althoﬁgh some damage, subh as the premature., 
explosidn,in one of the tyﬁe-"QO“ mobile field
guns; damage to the breech of Qne‘type-"96" 150-
mn howitzer caused by breakage of the caftridge~
.cése; damage té the front of the under~carriage§
of three type-"92" 100-mm éuns;ia premature ex~
plosion in the tjﬁe-"92" lOO;mm howitzef, ete.,
has been reported by local units, the basic causes
of these accidenté.cannot be attributed solelyito "
the special conditions of’the_tropical region.‘
Slight damage to equipment has been repaired lo- -
" cally, o

“‘The problems yet to be solved concexrn the -
liQuid and’ rubber obturator of the récoil buffer. .
The present sefvice type is inéfficienﬁvbecause
it céfrodes the counter~recoil cylinder and great-

1y defaces the rubber of the obturator. These

105



problems must be studied immediately. (The fact
that the British use ‘leather obturators will serve
as & reference.)

| As the campalgns have been successfully ter-
.mlnated in this area and combat units have moved
forward, there was no opportunity to obtaim an
official opinion 6n the decisions stated above.
However, the following is a consensus of testimony
obtained -in varlous operational areas->

Equipment

vIn the regions densely covered by tropical"
grqwfn self-propelled guns, especially self-
prépe:pled field guns; are essential. chh. thése,
'guné.enémy.resistancé canbeasily be brokén (Note: |
One self-propelled fleld gun did not arrive in
time for the Malay Qperatlons. It may have been
dlverted o the Burma Operations.)

The type "9&" 37-mm guns are not effeétivé '
against tanks, and the antmtank units are requesta
ing entitank mines for close-quarter attack a=-
gainst ehemy tanks. While thefhow1tzer shells
afé fairly_effecﬁive,'the afm@r;piercing shells
:féil to penetréte the armor and~are useles$ since

the initial wvelocity is small.

106



The antitenk guns are cumbersome to load and
ﬁnload'on and off the vehicles.  Superior guné are
requiréd against the special type of énemy’tanks |
that has appeared recemtly. - |
It is generally belleved that this problem
could be solved ifbthe type-"1" 37-mn gun was a=-
dapted for antitank wgrfaré;

’Ip some instances waﬁer wae substituted for
the recoll buffer liquid, which did not arrive in
time. Ab fimes oxygen in'recupefatérsirepiaced
the insufficient quantity of compressed air. (In
tropiéal régions.now and then the additional alr |
féf the type~ﬁ96" 150-mm howitzer must be pumped .
to replénish}the deficient SUPbly of air.) The'
number of air-compressing pump vehicles,muét bé -
increased. -

| Strict controls and inspectibn of work.;n-'
volving uﬁskilléd labof are reqﬁire&; Projectiles
without fuses and off center in their sxis caused
by theifaulty'méthods of placing'them-inAboxes

were discovered.

107



Guns ‘
- i. Typé "88“ TO~mm Antlalrcraft Gun
* The mechanism for pumping alr in recu=
‘perators is faulty. It must be improved. -

It is necessary to install an oil vent f

“on the dlrectlon sights.

2, Type-"89" 150-mm Gun

Some of the guns do not recoil properly
due to noticeable defacements on ﬁhe lug of the
recoil regulator.-

Functlonlng of the elevator mechanism o
~of the tube carrier is faulty.

3. .General Matters

There aré-many fault& ailr pipes, espe-
cially those that supply the air within the air
chamber of the recuperators. |

| Tools are often poor or useless.

The method of handling the recoil buffer:
'.must be explained in detall by graphs. Addition~-
fal‘lnformatlon'also is requlred ia order to'pre—
’vent accxdents +to the personnel handling the guns,

“as- well as instructions 1n regard to accessorles.

108



Jobile Repair Section

Siﬁce the field'ordhance depot éénnot
handle &ll the repalrs it isfhecessar§ to'enlarge
its capacit& by organiziﬁg’d mobile ordnance sec=
‘tion for guns, optical items, signgl instrumenﬁs,
etc, The rieéessary persohnel and equipment }will,
'have t‘ov be dispafched from Japafn"a.t an opp‘dr‘cune'l

‘moment.

109



CHAPTER 4

Miscellaneous

Weapons to be Sent to Japan
for Technical. Research

though the 1nd1vidual wnits have completed
llsts, the following addltlonal list of 1tems from.
Java,,was requested‘tp'be added.- QChart‘No. lh) .

"Artillery Pieces De‘strcyed ‘by the Ehemy '

The followmng methods were used by the Eng~
,lish and. Netherlands East Indies Armles to destroy
gdn;: |

Fortress.guns were ¢ompletely deStroyed by |
settlng fire to ammunmtion dumps or. by demolitien
charges. 'Precision geuges were destroyed with
eithér,hammers or plstols, These methods are
quite obvious but the‘method by‘which premaﬁuxe. ‘
explosiohé coptributed ﬁqlthe'dsst:ucticn éf_guns_
was not quite clear‘ai first.' Howevér, afﬁér:due
f ixivés‘cigatidn 1t was discovered that the follow- ,
ing methods had been used: S

‘The Use of the Cartridge Case -
for a Premature Explosion

Slmilar in appearance to & common blank car-

vtridge, the cartridge cases used for exp1081ve

110



Chart No. 1k

Iist of Captured (confiscated) Weapons and gu§§y5é2§§
Ammunition to be Sent to Japan Ord. Depot
| Tten ‘Quantity Remarks
Mauser IMG ‘ 2
Schmelsser Machine Pistol 3
- Piat HMG (S-mm) ' 3
Harrington-Richardson Machine
Pistol, USA -3
75-mm Field Gun Made in 1939 USA 1
_105-mm Bofors Howitzer | 1
105-mm_Bofors Mobile AA Gun 1
80-mm Bofors Mobile AA Gun 1
Bofors Mobile AA Gun (Fixed) 1
4O-~mm Bofors AA Machine Gun 2
20-mm Solothurn Machine Gun 2
47emm Trench Mortar 2
1941 -type Johnson (7. 62%mn) 2,000
é,§ 1918-type Brownlng (T 62-mm) 2,000
a E Soshinite 2,000
o Type M=1 (7.62-mm) | 2,000
ﬁ, Brownmng 53A HMG (18, 7-mn) ~ 2,000
‘g 37-mm Antitank Gun (Armour piercing) ] 500
% Mauser IMNG - 2,000
! Schemeisser Machine Pistol 3,000
Fiat HMG (8-mm) 3,000
Harrington-Richardson Machine '
Pistol, USA | 3,000
|75-mn Field Gun Made in 1939 UbA 200
105-mm Bofors Howitzer :
Made in 1939.USA | 300
80-nm Bofors Field Anti-Aircraft Gunf 300
~80-mn_Bofors Fixed AA Cun 300 | ,
: . With no
Lo-mm Bofors AA Machine Gun 2,000 caiggidge
~ 105-mm Mobile AA Gun — 300 —
20-nm Solothurn Machine Cum 2,000
Y7-mm Trench Mortar ' 300

Note: Ammunltlon belts are to be sent with the 1tems.

11




purposes were marked vith a skull on the outside
.surface. These cases: were fllled w1th a powerful
explosive then loaded 1nto ‘the gun and fired. S
,Thls was conflrmed by w1tnesses and testimony ofhf
'the war prlsoners.‘ Guns destroyed in this manner;
are beyond repair as they are demaged near the
breechcu. : | |

dThe Uue of Cartrldge Case with a Shell
’Especlally Prepared for Premature Exploeion

In this case a very small quantity of gun-v’i
powder was used ina cartrldge S0 that, after
eflrlng, the proaectile s fuse, whlch was set oe_V
the maximum delay, and: the prodectlle exploded
flater near the muzzle. The guns damaged by thls k
‘method can be repalred by replaclng the destroyed]
tube w1th a new one. | ;»

: No definlte data 1s avallable on the method
;by whlch guns were destroyed by the shell belng |

;placed 1n an 1nverted positlon.

li2



INDEX

Air Defense Establishments: LO-41

Akiyama, Maj Katsuji: 1 .

-America: artillery pieces made in,
63; 85-86; 93; 95

Ammunition: for captured guns in .
S'pore, Chart No. O; disposal
of, Ok; for small arms, 67-68;

- captured on Java, 96

Antisubmarine and Under-water
Establishments: 35

Arms, small: ©8-9; in Java, 13-1k;
in S'pore, 65-67; disposal of,
68-69

Army, British: 106; fortified zone,

S'pore, 36; equipment, Lh

Artillery: disposition on S'pore,
11-L5; types captured, Chart
No« k4; nunber and condition of,
Chart No. 5; fortress artillery -
pieces on Java, Th=T79; measures
teken on Java, T9-81; types,
quantity on Java, Chart No. 10;
Tield artillery pileces con Java,
appraisal of, 82-0T; types,
quantity on Java, Chart No., 12;

- destroyed by enemy, 110
Australia: rifles made in, 100 ‘
Bandoeng: 2; 3; storage dumps near,

96~98; weapons captured dt Chart
Lio. l°
Bandoeng Arsenal: 9h; 96; 103
Bandoeng Work Depot (See Depots)
Batavia: 23 3; 73; fortress artil-
‘lery pieces destroyed at, Th;
weapons captured at, Chart No.
13
Batteries
- Behelaripeng: Chart No. la
Belaba:  Chart No. la
Beting Kusha: Chart la; 23;
34; 355 .36 '
Buena Vista: 20; Chart No. 1b;
2l; 33; 36; 37

113

Batteries (Cont'd )
Burofunt: Chart No. la
Kanaut: Chart No. 1b; 2k4; 33
Korudohaba; Chart No. la
Labladore: Chart No. la; 36
Landang: Chart No. la
Pasir laba: Chart Ho. 1b
Pengerang: Chart No. la
Sajama; Chart No. la
Selapong: Chart No. 1b
Siloso: Chart No. lb; 23; 36;
37 :
Siringsing: Chart No. 1b
Tekong: Chart No. laj; 2k4; 33
Behelaripeng Battery
(See Batteries)
Belaba Battery (See Batteries)
Beting Kusha Battery .
(See Batteries)
Bintan Island; 41
British bombers: damage to guns
and installations, 20
Budapest: 103
Buena Vista Battery:
(See Batteries)
Buku Island: 35; 36; 37; anti-
sub nets on,
Burfunt Battery (See Batteries)
Campaigns: ’
Java: 1
alay: . 1

" Canton: 2; 3

Changl Fortress {See Fortresses)
Cheribon: 3
Cheribon TFortress (See Fortresses)
China Incident: &k
Depots - ‘
Bandoeng Work: parts for field
guns, 51; breechblocks for
" AA guns, manufactured at,
59; 61 _
Dutch East Indies (in addition,
 see Netherlands East Indies): 4



England: artillery pieces made in,
83; AA guns made in, SL-05;
field artillery made in, 85;

AA guns made in, 9k

Equipment: problems in tropical

© "regions, 105-107

Fortresses:
posal of, l; in S'pore, 16; lo=-
cation of, S'pore, lap No. 1;

- fortification establishments,
33; change of positions in
Stpore, 36; ocean front estab-
lishments, 36 '

‘Fortresses

Changi: Chart No. la; 33; 35
Cheribon: 7T3; 75
Johore: Chart No. la; 2k4; 33

- Kebanjar: TL; T7; 102; 103
Kedoeng: 71; 77; 79
Madoerang: - T1
Modoeng: T1; 73; 78; 79; 103
Piring: T1; 73; 79 :
Semarang: T4 . :
Singapore: mounted artillery

pieces at, 16; est. on guns,

25.07 _

Soerabaja: lU; in vieinity of,

, 715 Th T

Tandjoengpriok: 73
Tjilatjep: 73; artillery pieces Java:

destroyed at, Tk
Fortress armament: ©6-7; at S'pore,
Chart l; to restore, 20-24; im-
possible to restore, 2k
CGermany: artillery pieces made in,
©3; lenses made in, O8k; field

report on use and dis-

Guns (Cont'a)

Artillery: : ‘ :
on, Chart No« 6; types, num-
ber, condition, Chart No. T;
disposal of, 59~61; shorte
wave target locator, 103;
directors, 103 :

Field: T7; captured in Java, 11;
captured in S'pore, Llh-4o;
disposal in S'pore, 49-51

Fortress: in Java, 10~1l

Power plants for: 24

© . Headquarters

General Aruy:
16th Army: . 2
25th Army: 2
2d Division:
48th Division: 3 :
Instruments, optical: 9; in Java,
1k4; in S'pore, 69-70; in Java,
- 102; disposal of, 10k ' ~
Japan: * 5; 7; 10; 12; 13; 15; guns
- shipped to, 37; field guns ship~-
ped Japan for use agst U.S.S.R.,.
51; 59; for air defense to, 60;
A guns from Javae for research,
83; 95; 103; 104; 109; weapons .
for technical research to be

2; 3
5 3

2

sent to, 110 S
1; 4 5; 6; 8; plan for dis=
posal of captured weapons in,
10-15; guns shipped from, 37;
51; fortresses on, T1l; artil-
lery pieces on, Ti-T79; 105
Johore Fortress (See Fortresses)
Kanaut Battery (See Batteries)

artillery pleces made in, 85; 93 Kebanjar Fortress (See Fortresses)

Gifu:

Guns ' ,

- Antitank: 7T; captured in Java,

13; captured in S'pore;, L5;

52 ‘ .

Artillery: 7-8; in Java, 12;
defense of S'pore; 17; cap=-
tured in S'pore, 53-56; data

1

Kedoeng Fortress (See Fortresses)
{orudchaba Battery (See Batteries)
Iabladore Battery (See Batteries)
Landang Batbery (See Batteries)
Madoeran Fortress (See Fortresses)
Madoera Island: T7; 103 »
Malang: 3; weapons captured at,
~ Chart No. 13 o

11k



Malay: 105 ,

Menuals, Technical: on captured

. .guns at S'pore, 52= 53

Merbau Island: 36; 37

Mine~controlling systems: 35

Modoeng Fortress (See Fortresses)

Mortars: T; in Java, 13, b'gore,
52; in Java, 06; 96 .

Nethcrlands East Indieu Army:

- Java fortresses wader coumand
of, Tl; arms used, 98-10L;

- methods used to destroy guns,

110

Numaguchi, Lt Col iasateka: 1

Observation Posts: on S'pore, 37

Observation Instruments
69-70; on Java, 102

.Operations .
lalay: 106 . e
Burma: 106 “

Ordnance Depot: 2lst leld, 2
Pasir labe Battery (See Baetberies)
Pengerang Battery (See Batteries)
Piring TFortress (See *ortresses)
Saigon: 23 3
Sa jawa Battery (Sce Batterles)
»oearchlluhts. 95 in Java, 15; in
S'pore, 17; performance, 28;
-fortress searchlights able to
be restored, 27-29; cannot be
restored, 29; est. on, 29;
observation establishments, 30;
nunber in 3'pore, 31
Selapong Battery (Sce Batterles)
Semarang Fortress (See Portreuses)
Shanghai: 2; & .
Siloso Battery (See Datteries) ,
Singapore: 1; 2; 3; L; 5; 6; in-
- spection report, 16-70; anti-
sub nets laid, 35; defense agst
enemy subs, 36; antiaircraft de-
fense of, LO; plan of fortresses

on, Map No. 2; artillery defense

of, 4l; dlsposmtion of weapons

Soerabaja ¢

. Sweden:

- Tandjoengprick:

- Tembakul Island:

| Slnrapore (Cont'd) -

on, lMap No. 3; field guns cap-
tured on, Lh-kQ; Tield guns,
disposal of 49-51; antlaircraft}
guns captured on, 53-56; AA
guns, disposal of, 59-61; AA
. guns, captured on Java, similar
~ to those on S'pore, BL-B86; 9k
955 1oz -
Singapore T fortress (See .Fortresses)
Siringsing Battery (Sece Batteries).
3; fortresses in vicine-
ity of, Tl; fortress artillery
pieces near, Th; weapons captured
at, Chart No. 13

on S'pore, Soerabvaja TFortress (See Fortresses)»

Sumatra: 1
Survey Group: 1tinerary) 1-k
artillery pieces: manu-'_
factured in, 83-85; 94 B
Tachiarai: 2
Taihoku: 3; 4
2
Tandjoengpriok Fortress
(See TFortresses) :
Tandjoengpriock Harbor: T3
Tekong Battery (See Batteries)
Tekong Island: 3k

sub nets on, 40
Tjilatjap:  3; T3 - ’
Tjilatjap Fortress (See Fortresses)
Tokyo: 1; 4
“U.S8.5.R.:  field guns, for use

Zng, 51 AA guns, for use agst;

L B
Ueaponu, captured.: report on use:’
‘and disposal of, 4-6; plan for
disposal of, 6-9; disposal in .
Java, 10-15; miscellaneous,
captured on Java, 98-101; dis-
posal of, 101-102; additional:
sent to Japan from Jave, Chart.
No. 1k :

35; 36 375 an't‘l"

115






